

2011

THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY  
FOR THE AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY

---

(As presented)

(Chief Minister)

## **Administrative (One ACT Public Service Miscellaneous Amendments) Bill 2011**

### **Contents**

---

	Page	
1 Name of Act	2	
2 Commencement	2	
3 Legislation amended—sch 1	2	
<b>Schedule 1</b>	<b>Legislation amended</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>Part 1.1</b>	<b>Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Elected Body Act 2008</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>Part 1.2</b>	<b>ACT Civil and Administrative Tribunal Act 2008</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>Part 1.3</b>	<b>ACT Teacher Quality Institute Act 2010</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>Part 1.4</b>	<b>Administrative Decisions (Judicial Review) Act 1989</b>	<b>7</b>

---

J2011-180

Authorised by the ACT Parliamentary Counsel—also accessible at [www.legislation.act.gov.au](http://www.legislation.act.gov.au)

## Contents

---

		Page
<b>Part 1.5</b>	<b>Adoption Act 1993</b>	8
<b>Part 1.6</b>	<b>Adoption Regulation 1993</b>	10
<b>Part 1.7</b>	<b>Agents Act 2003</b>	11
<b>Part 1.8</b>	<b>Animal Diseases Act 2005</b>	12
<b>Part 1.9</b>	<b>Animal Diseases Regulation 2006</b>	13
<b>Part 1.10</b>	<b>Animal Welfare Act 1992</b>	14
<b>Part 1.11</b>	<b>Annual Leave Act 1973</b>	15
<b>Part 1.12</b>	<b>Annual Reports (Government Agencies) Act 2004</b>	15
<b>Part 1.13</b>	<b>Architects Act 2004</b>	16
<b>Part 1.14</b>	<b>Auditor-General Act 1996</b>	17
<b>Part 1.15</b>	<b>Australian Crime Commission (ACT) Act 2003</b>	19
<b>Part 1.16</b>	<b>Bail Act 1992</b>	20
<b>Part 1.17</b>	<b>Board of Senior Secondary Studies Act 1997</b>	21
<b>Part 1.18</b>	<b>Building and Construction Industry (Security of Payment) Act 2009</b>	22
<b>Part 1.19</b>	<b>Building (General) Regulation 2008</b>	22
<b>Part 1.20</b>	<b>Canberra Institute of Technology Act 1987</b>	23
<b>Part 1.21</b>	<b>Cemeteries and Crematoria Act 2003</b>	23
<b>Part 1.22</b>	<b>Cemeteries and Crematoria Regulation 2003</b>	24
<b>Part 1.23</b>	<b>Charitable Collections Act 2003</b>	25
<b>Part 1.24</b>	<b>Charitable Collections Regulation 2003</b>	26
<b>Part 1.25</b>	<b>Children and Young People Act 2008</b>	27
<b>Part 1.26</b>	<b>Civil Law (Property) Act 2006</b>	41
<b>Part 1.27</b>	<b>Civil Law (Sale of Residential Property) Regulation 2004</b>	42
<b>Part 1.28</b>	<b>Classification (Publications, Films and Computer Games) (Enforcement) Act 1995</b>	42

---

contents 2

Administrative (One ACT Public Service Miscellaneous Amendments) Bill 2011

## Contents

---

		Page
<b>Part 1.29</b>	<b>Clinical Waste Act 1990</b>	43
<b>Part 1.30</b>	<b>Commissioner for the Environment Act 1993</b>	43
<b>Part 1.31</b>	<b>Common Boundaries Act 1981</b>	44
<b>Part 1.32</b>	<b>Community Title Act 2001</b>	44
<b>Part 1.33</b>	<b>Confiscation of Criminal Assets Act 2003</b>	45
<b>Part 1.34</b>	<b>Construction Occupations (Licensing) Act 2004</b>	45
<b>Part 1.35</b>	<b>Cooperatives Act 2002</b>	46
<b>Part 1.36</b>	<b>Coroners Act 1997</b>	46
<b>Part 1.37</b>	<b>Corrections Management Act 2007</b>	47
<b>Part 1.38</b>	<b>Corrections Management Regulation 2010</b>	52
<b>Part 1.39</b>	<b>Court Procedures Act 2004</b>	53
<b>Part 1.40</b>	<b>Crimes Act 1900</b>	54
<b>Part 1.41</b>	<b>Crimes (Child Sex Offenders) Act 2005</b>	55
<b>Part 1.42</b>	<b>Crimes (Child Sex Offenders) Regulation 2005</b>	55
<b>Part 1.43</b>	<b>Crimes (Restorative Justice) Act 2004</b>	56
<b>Part 1.44</b>	<b>Crimes (Sentence Administration) Act 2005</b>	59
<b>Part 1.45</b>	<b>Crimes (Sentence Administration) Regulation 2006</b>	65
<b>Part 1.46</b>	<b>Crimes (Sentencing) Act 2005</b>	65
<b>Part 1.47</b>	<b>Crimes (Sentencing) Regulation 2006</b>	68
<b>Part 1.48</b>	<b>Criminal Code 2002</b>	68
<b>Part 1.49</b>	<b>Cultural Facilities Corporation Act 1997</b>	68
<b>Part 1.50</b>	<b>Dangerous Substances Act 2004</b>	69
<b>Part 1.51</b>	<b>Dangerous Substances (Explosives) Regulation 2004</b>	72
<b>Part 1.52</b>	<b>Dangerous Substances (General) Regulation 2004</b>	74
<b>Part 1.53</b>	<b>Director of Public Prosecutions Act 1990</b>	75
<b>Part 1.54</b>	<b>Discrimination Act 1991</b>	76

## Contents

---

		Page
<b>Part 1.55</b>	<b>Domestic Animals Act 2000</b>	76
<b>Part 1.56</b>	<b>Domestic Violence and Protection Orders Act 2008</b>	77
<b>Part 1.57</b>	<b>Education Act 2004</b>	78
<b>Part 1.58</b>	<b>Education Regulation 2005</b>	83
<b>Part 1.59</b>	<b>Electoral Act 1992</b>	83
<b>Part 1.60</b>	<b>Electoral Regulation 1993</b>	84
<b>Part 1.61</b>	<b>Emergencies Act 2004</b>	85
<b>Part 1.62</b>	<b>Environment Protection Act 1997</b>	85
<b>Part 1.63</b>	<b>Environment Protection Regulation 2005</b>	86
<b>Part 1.64</b>	<b>Exhibition Park Corporation Act 1976</b>	87
<b>Part 1.65</b>	<b>Fair Trading (Australian Consumer Law) Act 1992</b>	87
<b>Part 1.66</b>	<b>Firearms Act 1996</b>	88
<b>Part 1.67</b>	<b>Freedom of Information Act 1989</b>	89
<b>Part 1.68</b>	<b>Freedom of Information Regulation 1991</b>	90
<b>Part 1.69</b>	<b>Fuels Control Act 1979</b>	90
<b>Part 1.70</b>	<b>Gambling and Racing Control Act 1999</b>	91
<b>Part 1.71</b>	<b>Gene Technology (GM Crop Moratorium) Act 2004</b>	92
<b>Part 1.72</b>	<b>Government Agencies (Campaign Advertising) Act 2009</b>	93
<b>Part 1.73</b>	<b>Government Procurement Act 2001</b>	93
<b>Part 1.74</b>	<b>Guardianship and Management of Property Act 1991</b>	95
<b>Part 1.75</b>	<b>Hawkers Act 2003</b>	95
<b>Part 1.76</b>	<b>Health Act 1993</b>	97
<b>Part 1.77</b>	<b>Health Records (Privacy and Access) Act 1997</b>	98
<b>Part 1.78</b>	<b>Health Regulation 2004</b>	99
<b>Part 1.79</b>	<b>Hemp Fibre Industry Facilitation Act 2004</b>	99
<b>Part 1.80</b>	<b>Heritage Act 2004</b>	102

---

contents 4

Administrative (One ACT Public Service Miscellaneous Amendments) Bill 2011

## Contents

---

		Page
<b>Part 1.81</b>	<b>Housing Assistance Act 2007</b>	102
<b>Part 1.82</b>	<b>Human Rights Commission Act 2005</b>	103
<b>Part 1.83</b>	<b>Inquiries Act 1991</b>	104
<b>Part 1.84</b>	<b>Insurance Authority Act 2005</b>	104
<b>Part 1.85</b>	<b>Intoxicated People (Care and Protection) Act 1994</b>	105
<b>Part 1.86</b>	<b>Judicial Commissions Act 1994</b>	106
<b>Part 1.87</b>	<b>Juries Act 1967</b>	106
<b>Part 1.88</b>	<b>Lakes Act 1976</b>	107
<b>Part 1.89</b>	<b>Lands Acquisition Act 1994</b>	107
<b>Part 1.90</b>	<b>Law Officer Act 1992</b>	108
<b>Part 1.91</b>	<b>Legislation Act 2001</b>	109
<b>Part 1.92</b>	<b>Legislative Assembly (Members' Staff) Act 1989</b>	111
<b>Part 1.93</b>	<b>Legislative Assembly (Members' Superannuation) Act 1991</b>	112
<b>Part 1.94</b>	<b>Liquor Act 2010</b>	113
<b>Part 1.95</b>	<b>Litter Act 2004</b>	114
<b>Part 1.96</b>	<b>Long Service Leave Act 1976</b>	115
<b>Part 1.97</b>	<b>Long Service Leave (Portable Schemes) Act 2009</b>	116
<b>Part 1.98</b>	<b>Machinery Act 1949</b>	117
<b>Part 1.99</b>	<b>Magistrates Court Act 1930</b>	118
<b>Part 1.100</b>	<b>Magistrates Court (Charitable Collections Infringement Notices) Regulation 2003</b>	120
<b>Part 1.101</b>	<b>Magistrates Court (Dangerous Substances Infringement Notices) Regulation 2004</b>	120
<b>Part 1.102</b>	<b>Magistrates Court (Hawkers Infringement Notices) Regulation 2003</b>	121
<b>Part 1.103</b>	<b>Magistrates Court (Liquor Infringement Notices) Regulation 2010</b>	121

## Contents

---

		Page
<b>Part 1.104</b>	<b>Magistrates Court (Litter Infringement Notices) Regulation 2004</b>	122
<b>Part 1.105</b>	<b>Magistrates Court (Occupational Health and Safety Infringement Notices) Regulation 2004</b>	122
<b>Part 1.106</b>	<b>Magistrates Court (Pest Plants and Animals Infringement Notices) Regulation 2005</b>	123
<b>Part 1.107</b>	<b>Magistrates Court (Plant Diseases Infringement Notices) Regulation 2005</b>	123
<b>Part 1.108</b>	<b>Magistrates Court (Smoke-Free Public Places Infringement Notices) Regulation 2010</b>	124
<b>Part 1.109</b>	<b>Magistrates Court (Tobacco Infringement Notices) Regulation 2010</b>	124
<b>Part 1.110</b>	<b>Magistrates Court (Tree Protection Infringement Notices) Regulation 2006</b>	125
<b>Part 1.111</b>	<b>Magistrates Court (Workers Compensation Infringement Notices) Regulation 2006</b>	125
<b>Part 1.112</b>	<b>Magistrates Court (Work Safety Infringement Notices) Regulation 2009</b>	126
<b>Part 1.113</b>	<b>Medicines, Poisons and Therapeutic Goods Act 2008</b>	126
<b>Part 1.114</b>	<b>Mental Health (Treatment and Care) Act 1994</b>	127
<b>Part 1.115</b>	<b>Motor Sport (Public Safety) Act 2006</b>	128
<b>Part 1.116</b>	<b>Nature Conservation Act 1980</b>	129
<b>Part 1.117</b>	<b>Ombudsman Act 1989</b>	130
<b>Part 1.118</b>	<b>Parentage Act 2004</b>	131
<b>Part 1.119</b>	<b>Pest Plants and Animals Act 2005</b>	131
<b>Part 1.120</b>	<b>Planning and Development Act 2007</b>	132
<b>Part 1.121</b>	<b>Planning and Development Regulation 2008</b>	133
<b>Part 1.122</b>	<b>Plant Diseases Act 2002</b>	133
<b>Part 1.123</b>	<b>Prohibited Weapons Act 1996</b>	134
<b>Part 1.124</b>	<b>Prostitution Act 1992</b>	135

## Contents

---

		Page
<b>Part 1.125</b>	<b>Public Baths and Public Bathing Act 1956</b>	135
<b>Part 1.126</b>	<b>Public Health Act 1997</b>	136
<b>Part 1.127</b>	<b>Public Sector Management Act 1994</b>	137
<b>Part 1.128</b>	<b>Race and Sports Bookmaking Act 2001</b>	140
<b>Part 1.129</b>	<b>Racing Act 1999</b>	141
<b>Part 1.130</b>	<b>Radiation Protection Act 2006</b>	142
<b>Part 1.131</b>	<b>Registrar-General Act 1993</b>	143
<b>Part 1.132</b>	<b>Remuneration Tribunal Act 1995</b>	143
<b>Part 1.133</b>	<b>Residential Tenancies Act 1997</b>	144
<b>Part 1.134</b>	<b>Roads and Public Places Act 1937</b>	145
<b>Part 1.135</b>	<b>Road Transport (General) Act 1999</b>	146
<b>Part 1.136</b>	<b>Road Transport (Mass, Dimensions and Loading) Act 2009</b>	146
<b>Part 1.137</b>	<b>Road Transport (Third-Party Insurance) Act 2008</b>	147
<b>Part 1.138</b>	<b>Road Transport (Vehicle Registration) Regulation 2000</b>	148
<b>Part 1.139</b>	<b>Royal Commissions Act 1991</b>	148
<b>Part 1.140</b>	<b>Sale of Motor Vehicles Act 1977</b>	148
<b>Part 1.141</b>	<b>Smoke-Free Public Places Act 2003</b>	149
<b>Part 1.142</b>	<b>Stock Act 2005</b>	150
<b>Part 1.143</b>	<b>Supervised Injecting Place Trial Act 1999</b>	151
<b>Part 1.144</b>	<b>Surveyors Act 2007</b>	152
<b>Part 1.145</b>	<b>Taxation Administration Act 1999</b>	152
<b>Part 1.146</b>	<b>Taxation Administration Regulation 2004</b>	153
<b>Part 1.147</b>	<b>Taxation (Government Business Enterprises) Regulation 2003</b>	153
<b>Part 1.148</b>	<b>Territory-owned Corporations Act 1990</b>	154
<b>Part 1.149</b>	<b>Territory Records Act 2002</b>	154

## Contents

---

		Page
<b>Part 1.150</b>	<b>Territory Records Regulation 2009</b>	156
<b>Part 1.151</b>	<b>Territory Superannuation Provision Protection Act 2000</b>	156
<b>Part 1.152</b>	<b>Terrorism (Extraordinary Temporary Powers) Act 2006</b>	158
<b>Part 1.153</b>	<b>Testamentary Guardianship Act 1984</b>	160
<b>Part 1.154</b>	<b>Tobacco Act 1927</b>	160
<b>Part 1.155</b>	<b>Training and Tertiary Education Act 2003</b>	161
<b>Part 1.156</b>	<b>Tree Protection Act 2005</b>	162
<b>Part 1.157</b>	<b>Trespass on Territory Land Act 1932</b>	162
<b>Part 1.158</b>	<b>Trustee Act 1925</b>	163
<b>Part 1.159</b>	<b>Unclaimed Money Act 1950</b>	163
<b>Part 1.160</b>	<b>Uncollected Goods Act 1996</b>	163
<b>Part 1.161</b>	<b>Unit Titles Act 2001</b>	164
<b>Part 1.162</b>	<b>University of Canberra Act 1989</b>	165
<b>Part 1.163</b>	<b>Utilities Act 2000</b>	165
<b>Part 1.164</b>	<b>Utilities (Electricity Restrictions) Regulation 2004</b>	166
<b>Part 1.165</b>	<b>Utilities (Gas Restrictions) Regulation 2005</b>	167
<b>Part 1.166</b>	<b>Utilities (Telecommunications Installations) Act 2001</b>	168
<b>Part 1.167</b>	<b>Victims of Crime Act 1994</b>	168
<b>Part 1.168</b>	<b>Victims of Crime (Financial Assistance) Act 1983</b>	169
<b>Part 1.169</b>	<b>Victims of Crime (Financial Assistance) Regulation 1998</b>	169
<b>Part 1.170</b>	<b>Victims of Crime Regulation 2000</b>	170
<b>Part 1.171</b>	<b>Waste Minimisation Act 2001</b>	171
<b>Part 1.172</b>	<b>Water and Sewerage Act 2000</b>	172
<b>Part 1.173</b>	<b>Water and Sewerage Regulation 2001</b>	172
<b>Part 1.174</b>	<b>Water Efficiency Labelling and Standards Act 2005</b>	172



Contents

---

		Page
<b>Part 1.175</b>	<b>Work Safety Act 2008</b>	173
<b>Part 1.176</b>	<b>Work Safety Regulation 2009</b>	175
<b>Part 1.177</b>	<b>Workers Compensation Act 1951</b>	178
<b>Part 1.178</b>	<b>Workers Compensation Regulation 2002</b>	180



2011

THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY  
FOR THE AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY

---

(As presented)

(Chief Minister)

## **Administrative (One ACT Public Service Miscellaneous Amendments) Bill 2011**

---

### **A Bill for**

An Act to amend legislation to implement part of the Hawke Review, and for other purposes

---

The Legislative Assembly for the Australian Capital Territory enacts as follows:

1 **1 Name of Act**

2 This Act is the *Administrative (One ACT Public Service*  
3 *Miscellaneous Amendments) Act 2011.*

4 **2 Commencement**

5 (1) This Act commences on 1 July 2011.

6 *Note* The naming and commencement provisions automatically commence on  
7 the notification day (see Legislation Act, s 75 (1)).

8 (2) However, a date or time provided by a special commencement  
9 provision for an amendment made by this Act has effect as the  
10 commencement date or time of the amendment.

11 (3) In this section:

12 *special commencement provision*, for an amendment made by this  
13 Act, is a provision, in brackets beginning with the text  
14 ‘commencement:’, at the end of the amendment.

15 **Example**

16 An amendment followed by ‘(commencement: on a day fixed by the Minister by  
17 written notice)’ means that the amendment commences on the day fixed by the  
18 Minister by written notice.

19 *Note* An example is part of the Act, is not exhaustive and may extend, but  
20 does not limit, the meaning of the provision in which it appears (see  
21 Legislation Act, s 126 and s 132).

22 **3 Legislation amended—sch 1**

23 This Act amends the legislation mentioned in schedule 1.

1 **Schedule 1**            **Legislation amended**

2 (see s 3)

3 **Part 1.1**                    **Aboriginal and Torres Strait**  
4 **Islander Elected Body Act 2008**

5 **[1.1] Section 10 (2)**

6 *omit*

7 chief executive

8 *substitute*

9 executive officer

10 **[1.2] Section 10 (2), note**

11 *omit*

12 a chief executive

13 *substitute*

14 an executive officer

15 **[1.3] Section 10 (4), new definition of executive officer**

16 *insert*

17 ***executive officer***, of a government agency, means—

18 (a) for an agency that is an administrative unit—the  
19 director-general of the administrative unit; or

20 (b) for an agency that is a statutory office-holder and staff—the  
21 statutory office-holder; or

22 (c) for any other agency—the head (however described) of the  
23 agency.



1 **Part 1.2** **ACT Civil and Administrative**  
2 **Tribunal Act 2008**

3 **[1.9] Section 110 etc**

4 *omit*

5 chief executive

6 *substitute*

7 director-general

8 *in*

- 9 • section 110  
10 • section 114 (1)  
11 • section 115B

12 **[1.10] Dictionary, note 2**

13 *omit*

- 14 • chief executive (see s 163)

15 **[1.11] Dictionary, note 2**

16 *insert*

- 17 • director-general (see s 163)

18 **Part 1.3** **ACT Teacher Quality Institute Act**  
19 **2010**

20 **[1.12] Section 13 (a)**

21 *substitute*

22 (a) the director-general; or

1 **[1.13] Section 15 (2) (c)**

2 *omit*

3 chief executive

4 *substitute*

5 director-general

6 **[1.14] Section 23, note**

7 *omit*

8 chief executive under

9 *substitute*

10 director-general under

11 **[1.15] Section 60 (1) (c) and (2)**

12 *omit*

13 chief executive

14 *substitute*

15 director-general

16 **[1.16] Dictionary, note 2**

17 *omit*

- 18
  - chief executive (see s 163)

19 **[1.17] Dictionary, note 2**

20 *insert*

- 21
  - director-general (see s 163)



1 **Part 1.4** **Administrative Decisions**  
2 **(Judicial Review) Act 1989**

3 **[1.18] Schedule 1, item 4, column 3**

4 *omit*

5 chief executive

6 *substitute*

7 director-general

8 **[1.19] Schedule 2, section 2.4 (f)**

9 *omit*

10 chief executive

11 *substitute*

12 director-general

13 **[1.20] Schedule 2, section 2.6 (1)**

14 *substitute*

15 (1) A decision by the director-general under any of the following  
16 provisions of the *Crimes (Sentence Administration) Act 2005*:

- 17 • section 25 (Full-time detention—director-general directions)  
18 • section 28 (Work and activities by full-time detainee)  
19 • section 44 (Periodic detention—director-general directions)  
20 • section 53 (Periodic detention—activities and work)  
21 • section 55 (Periodic detention—approval not to perform etc)  
22 • section 58 (Failing to perform periodic detention—extension of  
23 periodic detention period)  
24 • section 59 (Failing to perform periodic detention—referral to  
25 board)



1 **[1.24] Dictionary, note 2**

2 *insert*

- 3 • director-general (see s 163)

4 **[1.25] Further amendments, mentions of *chief executive***

5 *omit*

6 chief executive

7 *substitute*

8 director-general

9 *in*

- 10 • section 6  
11 • sections 18 and 19  
12 • section 27  
13 • section 29  
14 • sections 31 and 32  
15 • sections 35 to 39  
16 • sections 39D and 39E  
17 • sections 39J and 39K  
18 • section 39L  
19 • sections 40 and 41  
20 • section 45 (4)  
21 • section 48  
22 • section 55  
23 • sections 57A and 57B  
24 • section 57D  
25 • sections 57G and 57H  
26 • section 57J  
27 • section 58, definition of *relevant authority*  
28 • sections 60 to 62



1 **[1.27] Schedule 2, item 4, column 3**

2 *omit*

3 chief executive's

4 *substitute*

5 director-general's

6 **[1.28] Dictionary, note 2**

7 *omit*

- 8
  - chief executive (see s 163)

9 *substitute*

- 10
  - director-general (see s 163)

11 **Part 1.7 Agents Act 2003**

12 **[1.29] Section 144 (3)**

13 *omit*

14 Departmental

15 *substitute*

16 Directorate

17 **[1.30] Dictionary, note 2**

18 *insert*

- 19
  - director-general (see s 163)

- 1    **[1.31]    Further amendments, mentions of *chief executive***  
2            *omit*  
3            chief executive  
4            *substitute*  
5            director-general  
6            *in*  
7            • section 144  
8            • sections 155 to 157  
9            • section 162  
10          • section 168 (2), definition of *relevant person*

11    **Part 1.8                            Animal Diseases Act 2005**

- 12    **[1.32]    Section 7 etc**  
13            *omit*  
14            chief executive  
15            *substitute*  
16            director-general  
17            *in*  
18            • section 7  
19            • sections 23 and 24  
20            • section 28  
21            • sections 30 and 31  
22            • sections 39 and 40  
23            • sections 42 to 45  
24            • section 50  
25            • section 52  
26            • sections 64 and 65



- 1    **[1.37]    Further amendments, mentions of *chief executive***  
2            *omit*  
3            chief executive  
4            *substitute*  
5            director-general  
6            *in*  
7            • sections 6 to 10  
8            • section 15 (4)  
9            • section 25  
10          • sections 36 and 37

11    **Part 1.10            Animal Welfare Act 1992**

- 12    **[1.38]    Section 5 etc**  
13            *omit*  
14            chief executive  
15            *substitute*  
16            director-general  
17            *in*  
18            • section 5  
19            • sections 76 to 78

- 20    **[1.39]    Dictionary, note 2**  
21            *insert*  
22            • director-general (see s 163)



1 **Part 1.11 Annual Leave Act 1973**

2 **[1.40] Sections 14A to 14C**

3 *omit*

4 chief executive

5 *substitute*

6 director-general

7 **[1.41] Dictionary, note 2**

8 *insert*

- 9
  - director-general (see s 163)

10 **Part 1.12 Annual Reports (Government**  
11 **Agencies) Act 2004**

12 **[1.42] Section 3, note 1**

13 *omit*

14 For example, the signpost definition ‘*chief executive annual report*—  
15 see section 5.’ means that the term ‘chief executive annual report’ is  
16 defined in that section.

17 *substitute*

18 For example, the signpost definition ‘*director-general annual report*—  
19 see section 5.’ means that the term ‘director-general annual report’ is  
20 defined in that section.

21 **[1.43] Dictionary, note 2**

22 *omit*

- 23
  - chief executive (see s 163)



1 **[1.48] Dictionary, note 2**

2 *insert*

- 3 • director-general (see s 163)

4 **Part 1.14 Auditor-General Act 1996**

5 **[1.49] Section 10 (b)**

6 *omit*

7 departments

8 *substitute*

9 directorates

10 **[1.50] Section 21 (c)**

11 *omit*

12 *responsible chief executive* of a department

13 *substitute*

14 *responsible director-general* of a directorate

15 **[1.51] Section 23 (2) and (3)**

16 *substitute*

- 17 (2) The auditor-general has the powers mentioned in the Public Sector  
18 Management Act, section 25 (3) in relation to the staff assisting the  
19 auditor general.

1    **[1.52]    Section 25**

2            *substitute*

3    **25            Arrangements with directorates**

4            The auditor-general may make arrangements with the  
5            director-general of a directorate for the use of the services of public  
6            servants, or the use of facilities, in the directorate.

7    **[1.53]    Dictionary, note 2**

8            *insert*

- 9                            • director-general (see s 163)

10   **[1.54]    Dictionary, definition of *responsible chief executive***

11            *substitute*

12            ***responsible director-general*** means—

- 13            (a) for a directorate—the responsible director-general in relation to  
14            the directorate under the Financial Management Act; and
- 15            (b) for a territory authority—the chief executive officer of the  
16            authority under the Financial Management Act; and
- 17            (c) for a public sector company—the person responsible for  
18            managing the affairs of the company; and
- 19            (d) for a joint venture or trust in which the Territory or a territory  
20            entity has a controlling interest—the responsible  
21            director-general of the directorate or territory entity that is  
22            responsible for matters most closely related to that interest.

1 **[1.55] Further amendments, mentions of *chief executive***

2 *omit*

3 chief executive

4 *substitute*

5 director-general

6 *in*

- 7 • section 17 (2)  
8 • section 18  
9 • section 20

10 **[1.56] Further amendments, mentions of *department***

11 *omit*

12 department

13 *substitute*

14 directorate

15 *in*

- 16 • section 12 (1) (a)  
17 • sections 20 and 21  
18 • dictionary, definition of *public accounts committee*

19 **Part 1.15 Australian Crime Commission**  
20 **(ACT) Act 2003**

21 **[1.57] Dictionary, definition of *authority***

22 *substitute*

23 *authority* includes an agency (however described) or body.

1            **Part 1.16                            Bail Act 1992**

2            **[1.58]            Section 25 (9), definition of *chief executive***

3                            *substitute*

4                            *director-general* means—

5                            (a) if section 25A applies in relation to the accused person—the  
6    responsible director-general decided under that section; or

7                            (b) in any other case—the director-general responsible for this  
8    Act.

9            **[1.59]            Dictionary, note 2**

10                           *omit*

- 11    • chief executive

12            **[1.60]            Dictionary, note 2**

13                           *insert*

- 14    • director-general (see s 163)

15            **[1.61]            Further amendments, mentions of *chief executive***

16                           *omit*

17                           chief executive

18                           *substitute*

19                           director-general

20                           *in*

- 21    • section 25 (4) (e)  
22    • section 25A  
23    • section 26 (2)

1 **Part 1.17** **Board of Senior Secondary**  
2 **Studies Act 1997**

3 **[1.62] Section 19 (1)**

4 *omit*

5 chief executive's

6 *substitute*

7 director-general's

8 **[1.63] Dictionary, note 2**

9 *insert*

- 10
  - director-general (see s 163)

11 **[1.64] Further amendments, mentions of *chief executive***

12 *omit*

13 chief executive

14 *substitute*

15 director-general

16 *in*

- 17
  - section 8
  - 18 • section 12 (1)
  - 19 • section 15
  - 20 • section 19 (1)





1 **[1.69] Dictionary, note 2**

2 *insert*

- 3
  - director-general (see s 163)

4 **Part 1.20 Canberra Institute of Technology**  
5 **Act 1987**

6 **[1.70] Section 49, note**

7 *omit*

8 chief executive under

9 *substitute*

10 director-general under

11 **Part 1.21 Cemeteries and Crematoria Act**  
12 **2003**

13 **[1.71] Section 44 (1)**

14 *omit*

15 chief executive's

16 *substitute*

17 director-general's

18 **[1.72] Dictionary, note 2**

19 *omit*

- 20
  - chief executive

21 **[1.73] Dictionary, note 2**

22 *insert*

- 23
  - director-general (see s 163)

- 1    **[1.74]    Further amendments, mentions of *chief executive***  
2            *omit*  
3            chief executive  
4            *substitute*  
5            director-general  
6            *in*  
7            • section 16A (2) (a)  
8            • section 16B (2)  
9            • section 17  
10          • section 19  
11          • section 44 (1)

12    **Part 1.22            Cemeteries and Crematoria**  
13                            **Regulation 2003**

- 14    **[1.75]    Section 22**  
15            *omit*  
16            chief executive  
17            *substitute*  
18            director-general

1 **Part 1.23 Charitable Collections Act 2003**

2 **[1.76] Section 38 (1) (e)**

3 *omit*

4 chief executive's

5 *substitute*

6 director-general's

7 **[1.77] Dictionary, note 2**

8 *insert*

- 9 • director-general (see s 163)

10 **[1.78] Further amendments, mentions of *chief executive***

11 *omit*

12 chief executive

13 *substitute*

14 director-general

15 *in*

- 16 • section 21 (1)  
17 • sections 22 and 23  
18 • section 27 (2)  
19 • sections 28 and 29  
20 • section 32 (2) (a)  
21 • sections 33 to 37  
22 • section 38 (1)  
23 • section 39 (1) (b)  
24 • section 40  
25 • section 42  
26 • section 47, examples



1 **Part 1.25** **Children and Young People Act**  
2 **2008**

3 **[1.81] Section 152 heading**

4 *substitute*

5 **152 Assistance from other directors-general**

6 **[1.82] Section 186 (8), definition of *relevant chief executive***

7 *omit everything before paragraph (a), substitute*

8 *relevant director-general* means a director-general whose  
9 administrative unit is responsible for any provision of the following  
10 Acts:

11 **[1.83] Section 637, definition of *welfare body*, paragraph (f)**

12 *after*

13 chief executive

14 *insert*

15 officer

16 **[1.84] New section 893A**

17 *insert*

18 **893A References to chief executive**

19 (1) In this chapter, a reference to the chief executive is taken, on and  
20 after the commencement day, to include (as appropriate) a reference  
21 to the director-general.

22 (2) In this section:

23 *commencement day* means the day the *Administrative (One ACT*  
24 *Public Service Miscellaneous Amendments) Act 2011* commences.

1    **[1.85]    Dictionary, note 2**

2            *omit*

- 3                    • chief executive (see s 163)

4    **[1.86]    Dictionary, note 2**

5            *insert*

- 6                    • director-general (see s 163)

7    **[1.87]    Further amendments, mentions of *chief executive***

8            *omit*

9            chief executive

10           *substitute*

11           director-general

12           *in*

- 13           • section 10 (b)  
14           • section 14  
15           • section 18 (3)  
16           • part 2.1  
17           • section 36  
18           • section 39 (1) (b) (ii)  
19           • section 41  
20           • section 46 (2)  
21           • section 47 (3) (b)  
22           • section 57  
23           • section 58 (1)  
24           • section 61, definition of *suitable entity* including examples  
25           • sections 62 to 64  
26           • section 65 (1), definition of *suitability information*,  
27           paragraph (g)  
28           • sections 66 to 72

- 1 • section 76
- 2 • sections 78 to 81
- 3 • section 82 (1)
- 4 • section 83 (1) (a)
- 5 • section 85
- 6 • section 88 (1) (a)
- 7 • section 90
- 8 • section 95 (2) (b)
- 9 • sections 96 and 97
- 10 • section 98 (1)
- 11 • section 101 (1)
- 12 • section 102 (2)
- 13 • section 103
- 14 • section 104 (2), example 1
- 15 • section 107 (1)
- 16 • section 109
- 17 • section 111
- 18 • section 112 (2)
- 19 • section 113
- 20 • sections 116 to 118
- 21 • sections 120 and 121
- 22 • section 127
- 23 • section 128 (3)
- 24 • section 133 (1)
- 25 • sections 134 and 135
- 26 • section 137, definitions of *accredited person* and *youth*
- 27 *detention policy*
- 28 • section 141 (1)
- 29 • section 143
- 30 • section 144 (1)
- 31 • sections 145 to 147

**Schedule 1**  
**Part 1.25**

Legislation amended  
Children and Young People Act 2008

Amendment [1.87]

---

- 1 • section 148 (1)
- 2 • sections 149 to 152
- 3 • section 154
- 4 • section 156 (2)
- 5 • section 157
- 6 • section 158 (1)
- 7 • sections 159 and 160
- 8 • section 161 (4)
- 9 • section 162 (1)
- 10 • sections 163 to 168
- 11 • section 169 (1)
- 12 • section 170 (1)
- 13 • section 171 (1)
- 14 • section 172 (1)
- 15 • sections 173 to 191
- 16 • section 192 (2)
- 17 • section 193 (2)
- 18 • sections 194 and 195
- 19 • sections 197 to 202
- 20 • section 203 (2)
- 21 • section 207 (1)
- 22 • sections 208 and 209
- 23 • section 210 (2)
- 24 • sections 211 to 214
- 25 • section 217
- 26 • section 220 (3) (b)
- 27 • section 221 (2) (d)
- 28 • sections 222 and 223
- 29 • section 224 (b) (i)
- 30 • sections 226 and 227
- 31 • section 228 (1)



- 1 • section 229
- 2 • section 230 (2)
- 3 • section 231 (1) and note
- 4 • section 232
- 5 • section 233 (1)
- 6 • section 234
- 7 • section 236 (3)
- 8 • section 237
- 9 • section 238 (2)
- 10 • sections 240 to 242
- 11 • section 245 (1) (a)
- 12 • section 246, definition of *strip search*
- 13 • section 249
- 14 • section 251
- 15 • section 252 (1)
- 16 • section 253 (4)
- 17 • sections 254 and 255
- 18 • section 256 (2)
- 19 • section 257 (1)
- 20 • section 258
- 21 • section 260 (4)
- 22 • sections 264 to 267
- 23 • section 268 (2)
- 24 • section 269 (1)
- 25 • section 270
- 26 • section 271 (3)
- 27 • section 273 (1)
- 28 • section 274 (1)
- 29 • section 275 (1)
- 30 • section 276 (3)
- 31 • sections 280 to 284

- 1 • section 286, definitions of *administrator* and *support person*
- 2 • section 287
- 3 • sections 291 and 292
- 4 • section 294 (1)
- 5 • section 297
- 6 • section 300 (3)
- 7 • section 303, definition of *review officer*
- 8 • section 304 (3)
- 9 • section 310 (3)
- 10 • section 314
- 11 • section 324
- 12 • section 326 (1) (a)
- 13 • section 330 (1)
- 14 • section 336, definition of *care and protection chapters*,
- 15 paragraph (f)
- 16 • section 337
- 17 • section 338 (1)
- 18 • section 339 (1)
- 19 • section 344, examples
- 20 • section 345 (2) (a)
- 21 • section 347 (1) (b)
- 22 • section 351 (1), note 1
- 23 • section 354 (2) and note 2
- 24 • section 356
- 25 • section 357 (1) (a)
- 26 • section 359 (2)
- 27 • sections 360 to 362
- 28 • section 365 (2), definition of *prenatal report information*,
- 29 paragraph (b)
- 30 • section 366, definition of *care and protection appraisal*,
- 31 paragraph (b)

- 1 • sections 368 to 371
- 2 • division 11.2.3 heading, note
- 3 • section 372, definition of *appraisal order*
- 4 • section 373
- 5 • section 376
- 6 • section 379
- 7 • section 383 (a)
- 8 • section 385 (1)
- 9 • section 386
- 10 • sections 390 to 392
- 11 • part 12.3 heading
- 12 • section 394
- 13 • section 395 (a)
- 14 • section 396 (1), definition of *party*, paragraph (a)
- 15 • sections 397 and 398
- 16 • section 400 (2)
- 17 • section 402
- 18 • sections 405 to 416
- 19 • section 417 (1)
- 20 • section 419
- 21 • section 423, note 2
- 22 • sections 424 and 425
- 23 • section 427
- 24 • section 430 (5)
- 25 • section 432 (1) (a)
- 26 • section 433 (4)
- 27 • division 14.3.3 heading, note
- 28 • section 436, definition of *assessment order*
- 29 • sections 437 to 439
- 30 • section 445 (2)
- 31 • section 455, definition of *care plan*, paragraph (b)

- 1 • sections 456 and 457
- 2 • section 464
- 3 • sections 474 and 475
- 4 • section 477 (2) (a)
- 5 • sections 478 to 480
- 6 • section 481 (1), definition of *enduring parental responsibility*
- 7 *provision*, paragraph (b)
- 8 • section 483
- 9 • section 485
- 10 • sections 488 to 490
- 11 • section 492, definition of *specific issues provision*, example 2
- 12 • sections 493 to 498
- 13 • section 499 (4) (a)
- 14 • section 500
- 15 • chapter 15 heading and note
- 16 • section 503
- 17 • part 15.2 heading
- 18 • sections 504 and 505
- 19 • part 15.3 heading
- 20 • sections 506 and 507
- 21 • sections 509 to 513
- 22 • section 514, note 2
- 23 • section 515, definition of *foster care service*, paragraph (c)
- 24 • sections 516 to 525
- 25 • section 526, definition of *placement*
- 26 • section 527 (1)
- 27 • sections 528 and 529
- 28 • section 530 (2), definition of *therapeutic protection person*,
- 29 paragraph (a)
- 30 • sections 531 and 532
- 31 • section 534

- 1 • section 536
- 2 • sections 538 to 541
- 3 • section 542 (3)
- 4 • section 543, note
- 5 • section 544
- 6 • section 549
- 7 • section 553 (2)
- 8 • section 554 (2)
- 9 • sections 555 to 558
- 10 • section 560
- 11 • section 562 (1)
- 12 • section 564 (a)
- 13 • sections 565 and 566
- 14 • section 569 (b)
- 15 • section 576, definition of *accredited person*, paragraph (a)
- 16 • section 583
- 17 • section 623 (2), example 1
- 18 • section 625, note 2
- 19 • sections 626 to 631
- 20 • section 634 (1) (a)
- 21 • division 17.2.1 heading
- 22 • sections 643 and 644
- 23 • section 645 heading
- 24 • sections 646 to 649
- 25 • sections 651 and 652
- 26 • section 653 (3)
- 27 • section 656
- 28 • section 657 (1) (a) (i)
- 29 • section 658
- 30 • section 659 (1)
- 31 • section 662 (3)

**Schedule 1**  
**Part 1.25**

Legislation amended  
Children and Young People Act 2008

Amendment [1.87]

---

- 1 • section 664
- 2 • section 666
- 3 • section 669 (2) (a)
- 4 • section 672
- 5 • section 675 (2) (a)
- 6 • sections 679 to 681
- 7 • section 683
- 8 • section 685
- 9 • section 687 (1)
- 10 • sections 688 to 690
- 11 • section 692
- 12 • section 694 (1)
- 13 • section 709 (2)
- 14 • section 720 (a)
- 15 • section 721 (2) (b)
- 16 • section 731 (1) (d)
- 17 • section 737
- 18 • part 20.3 heading, note
- 19 • sections 743 to 747
- 20 • sections 749 to 758
- 21 • sections 760 to 768
- 22 • section 769, note
- 23 • section 771, note
- 24 • section 772 (2), note
- 25 • sections 773 to 775
- 26 • sections 777 and 778
- 27 • section 783 (2) (a)
- 28 • sections 784 to 791
- 29 • section 796 (2) (b)
- 30 • section 799 (2) (a)
- 31 • sections 800 and 801

- 1 • section 803 (2)
- 2 • section 804 (a)
- 3 • sections 806 and 807
- 4 • section 808 (2)
- 5 • section 809
- 6 • section 812, definition of *authorised person*, note
- 7 • sections 815 and 816
- 8 • section 817 (1)
- 9 • section 832 (2) (b)
- 10 • table 839.1 heading
- 11 • section 843
- 12 • section 845 (2), definitions of *care and protection report*
- 13 *information* and *interstate care and protection information*
- 14 • part 25.3 heading, note
- 15 • sections 850 to 853
- 16 • section 854 (1) (b)
- 17 • sections 855 and 856
- 18 • sections 860 to 863
- 19 • section 865A
- 20 • section 868 (3)
- 21 • section 874 (2)
- 22 • section 875 (1)
- 23 • section 876 (2)
- 24 • section 878 (1), definition of *official*, paragraph (a)
- 25 • sections 881 and 882
- 26 • section 883 (1)
- 27 • section 885 (1)
- 28 • section 886
- 29 • section 887 (2) (i)
- 30 • dictionary, definition of *operating entity*, paragraph (a)
- 31 • dictionary, definition of *operating procedure*

- 1                    • dictionary, definition of *party*, paragraph (a)  
2                    • dictionary, definition of *reporting and investigation procedures*
- 3            **[1.88] Further amendments, mentions of *chief executive's***  
4                    *omit*  
5                    chief executive's  
6                    *substitute*  
7                    director-general's  
8                    *in*  
9                    • section 18 (3)  
10                  • section 19 (4) (b), note  
11                  • section 20 (3) (b), note 2  
12                  • section 22  
13                  • section 95  
14                  • section 102 (2)  
15                  • section 104  
16                  • section 111 (1)  
17                  • section 159 (1) (g), example 2  
18                  • section 181 heading  
19                  • section 184 heading  
20                  • section 186  
21                  • section 195 (2) (e)  
22                  • section 209 (3)  
23                  • section 211 (3)  
24                  • section 213 (2)  
25                  • section 217 (1) (a)  
26                  • section 245  
27                  • section 280 (2) (c)  
28                  • section 287 (1)  
29                  • section 361 (4)



- 1 • section 371 (5)
- 2 • section 394 (1), note
- 3 • section 397 heading
- 4 • section 402
- 5 • section 409 (4), note
- 6 • section 475 (2)
- 7 • section 504 (2)
- 8 • section 522 (3) (a)
- 9 • section 523 (3) (a)
- 10 • section 524 (3) (a)
- 11 • section 529 (4)
- 12 • section 557 heading
- 13 • section 629
- 14 • section 630 (3) (a)
- 15 • section 643 (1) (a)
- 16 • section 687 (1) (c)
- 17 • section 709 (2)
- 18 • section 763 (1) (b)
- 19 • section 777 (2) (a)
- 20 • section 786
- 21 • section 787 (2) (a)
- 22 • section 882 (1) (b)



- 1 **[1.90] Further amendment consequential on *Children and***  
2 ***Young People (Death Review) Amendment Act 2011,***  
3 **mention of *chief executive's***  
4 *omit*  
5 chief executive's  
6 *substitute*  
7 director-general's  
8 *in*  
9 • section 727I (1)  
10 (commencement: the later of 1 July 2011 and the commencement of  
11 the *Children and Young People (Death Review) Amendment*  
12 *Act 2011*)

13 **Part 1.26 Civil Law (Property) Act 2006**

- 14 **[1.91] Section 257 (2) (a)**  
15 *omit*  
16 chief executive  
17 *substitute*  
18 director-general



1 **Part 1.29** **Clinical Waste Act 1990**

2 **[1.95] Section 7 etc**

3 *omit*

4 chief executive

5 *substitute*

6 director-general

7 *in*

- 8 • section 7  
9 • section 9 (1)  
10 • section 10

11 **Part 1.30** **Commissioner for the**  
12 **Environment Act 1993**

13 **[1.96] Dictionary, definition of *principal officer*, paragraph (a)**

14 *omit*

15 chief executive

16 *substitute*

17 director-general



1 **Part 1.33** **Confiscation of Criminal Assets**  
2 **Act 2003**

3 **[1.100] Section 131 (4)**

4 *omit*  
5 Departmental  
6 *substitute*  
7 Directorate

8 **Part 1.34** **Construction Occupations**  
9 **(Licensing) Act 2004**

10 **[1.101] Section 103**

11 *omit*  
12 chief executive  
13 *substitute*  
14 director-general

15 **[1.102] Section 123AA, definition of *public safety agency***

16 *omit*  
17 chief executive  
18 *substitute*  
19 director-general

20 **[1.103] Dictionary, note 2**

21 *insert*  
22 

- director-general (see s 163)





1 **Part 1.37** **Corrections Management Act**  
2 **2007**

3 **[1.109] Section 29 (1), definition of *chief executive***

4 *omit*

5 **[1.110] Section 29 (1), new definition of *director-general***

6 *insert*

7 *director-general* means—

- 8 (a) for a detainee (other than a young detainee)—the  
9 director-general responsible for this Act; and  
10 (b) for a young detainee—the director-general responsible for the  
11 *Children and Young People Act 2008*.

12 **[1.111] Dictionary, note 2**

13 *omit*

- 14
  - chief executive (see s 163)

15 **[1.112] Dictionary, note 2**

16 *insert*

- 17
  - director-general (see s 163)

18 **[1.113] Further amendments, mentions of *chief executive***

19 *omit*

20 chief executive

21 *substitute*

22 director-general

23 *in*

- 24
  - section 12 (1)
  - sections 13 and 14

**Schedule 1**  
**Part 1.37**

Legislation amended  
Corrections Management Act 2007

Amendment [1.113]

---

- 1 • section 15 (1)
- 2 • sections 16 and 17
- 3 • sections 19 to 21
- 4 • section 22 (1)
- 5 • section 23
- 6 • sections 26 to 28
- 7 • section 30
- 8 • section 33
- 9 • section 33A (2)
- 10 • section 34
- 11 • section 35 (2) (c), example 1
- 12 • section 38
- 13 • sections 40 and 41
- 14 • section 42 (1)
- 15 • section 43 (1)
- 16 • section 44
- 17 • section 45 (1)
- 18 • sections 46 to 55
- 19 • section 59
- 20 • section 60 (2) (a)
- 21 • section 62
- 22 • sections 64 to 67
- 23 • section 69 (1)
- 24 • section 70 (1)
- 25 • sections 71 to 80
- 26 • section 81 (1)
- 27 • section 82 (2)
- 28 • sections 84 to 86
- 29 • section 87
- 30 • sections 90 to 92
- 31 • section 96 (2)

- 1 • sections 97 to 100
- 2 • section 101 (1)
- 3 • section 102 (3)
- 4 • sections 103 to 105
- 5 • section 106 (2)
- 6 • section 110
- 7 • section 111 (1)
- 8 • section 113A (1)
- 9 • sections 113B and 113C
- 10 • section 115 (6)
- 11 • section 116
- 12 • section 117 (3)
- 13 • section 118
- 14 • section 119 (3)
- 15 • section 122 (1)
- 16 • section 124 (5)
- 17 • section 125
- 18 • sections 127 to 131
- 19 • section 133 (3)
- 20 • section 134
- 21 • section 135 (2)
- 22 • section 137
- 23 • section 138 (1) (a)
- 24 • sections 140 to 142
- 25 • section 143 (1)
- 26 • sections 144 and 145
- 27 • section 146 (1)
- 28 • section 147 (1)
- 29 • section 148
- 30 • section 149 (1)

- 1 • section 151, definitions of *administrator* and *investigative*
- 2 *segregation*, paragraph (d)
- 3 • sections 152 and 153
- 4 • section 160
- 5 • section 163
- 6 • section 166, definition of *presiding officer*
- 7 • section 169, definition of *presiding officer*
- 8 • section 172, definition of *review officer*
- 9 • section 173 (1)
- 10 • section 174
- 11 • section 183 (3)
- 12 • section 185 (4)
- 13 • section 187 (2)
- 14 • section 189 (1)
- 15 • section 196 (1) (a)
- 16 • section 200 (1) (b)
- 17 • sections 204 and 205
- 18 • section 206, definition of *corresponding chief executive*
- 19 • section 208
- 20 • section 210
- 21 • section 217 (1) (a)
- 22 • section 219
- 23 • sections 221 and 222
- 24 • section 226
- 25 • dictionary, definition of *corresponding chief executive*

1 **[1.114] Further amendments, mentions of *chief executive's***

2 *omit*

3 chief executive's

4 *substitute*

5 director-general's

6 *in*

- 7 • section 17
- 8 • section 33 (1) (a)
- 9 • section 35
- 10 • section 66 (1) (g), example 2
- 11 • section 75
- 12 • section 77
- 13 • section 90 (5) (a)
- 14 • section 91
- 15 • section 92 (4) (a)
- 16 • sections 96 and 97
- 17 • section 127 (2) (c)
- 18 • section 152
- 19 • section 163 (2) (a)
- 20 • section 217 (2) (a)

1 **Part 1.38** **Corrections Management**  
2 **Regulation 2010**

3 **[1.115] Section 7 (2) etc**

- 4 *omit*
- 5 chief executive
- 6 *substitute*
- 7 director-general
- 8 *in*
- 9 • section 7 (2)
  - 10 • section 23 (1), note 3
  - 11 • section 24 (1)
  - 12 • section 29
  - 13 • section 30 (4) (a)
  - 14 • sections 31 to 33
  - 15 • section 36 (2) (a)
  - 16 • section 39
  - 17 • section 41 (1)
  - 18 • section 48 (d)
  - 19 • section 51 (1)

20 **[1.116] Dictionary, note 2**

- 21 *omit*
- 22 • chief executive (see s 163)
- 23 *substitute*
- 24 • director-general (see s 163)

1 **Part 1.39** **Court Procedures Act 2004**

2 **[1.117] Section 11 (2) (j) etc**

3 *omit*

4 chief executive

5 *substitute*

6 director-general

7 *in*

- 8 • section 11 (2) (j)
- 9 • section 35 (4), definition of *relevant person*, paragraph (b)
- 10 • sections 51 and 52
- 11 • section 72
- 12 • section 74A (2)
- 13 • sections 74C and 74D
- 14 • section 74J, definition of *chief executive*
- 15 • sections 74K and 74L
- 16 • section 74M (2)

17 **[1.118] Dictionary, note 2**

18 *omit*

- 19 • chief executive (see s 163)

20 *substitute*

- 21 • director-general (see s 163)





1 **Part 1.41** **Crimes (Child Sex Offenders) Act**  
2 **2005**

3 **[1.122] Section 133**

4 *omit*

5 chief executive

6 *substitute*

7 director-general

8 **[1.123] Dictionary, note 2**

9 *insert*

- 10
  - director-general (see s 163)

11 **Part 1.42** **Crimes (Child Sex Offenders)**  
12 **Regulation 2005**

13 **[1.124] Section 16A (1) (f) to (h)**

14 *substitute*

15 (f) the director-general of the Community Services Directorate;

16 (g) the director-general of the Education and Training Directorate;

17 (h) the director-general of the Justice and Community Safety  
18 Directorate exercising functions under the *Corrections*  
19 *Management Act 2007*;

20 **[1.125] Dictionary, note 2**

21 *insert*

- 22
  - director-general (see s 163)



1 **[1.130] Section 72**

2 *omit*

3 chief executive's

4 *substitute*

5 director-general's

6 **[1.131] Dictionary, note 2**

7 *omit*

- 8
  - chief executive (see s 163)

9 **[1.132] Dictionary, note 2**

10 *insert*

- 11
  - director-general (see s 163)

12 **[1.133] Dictionary, definitions of *chief executive (children and***  
13 ***young people), chief executive (corrections) and chief***  
14 ***executive (restorative justice) and note***

15 *omit*

16 **[1.134] Dictionary, new definitions**

17 *insert*

18 *director-general (children and young people)*—see section 22 (2).

19 *director-general (corrections)*—see section 22 (2).

20 *director-general (restorative justice)*—see section 22 (2).

21 *Note* If the Act refers simply to *the director-general*, this is a reference to the  
22 director-general of the administrative unit responsible for the  
23 administration of this Act (see Legislation Act, s 163).

- 1    **[1.135] Further amendments, mentions of *chief executive***
- 2            *omit*
- 3            chief executive
- 4            *substitute*
- 5            director-general
- 6            *in*
- 7            • section 8
- 8            • section 10, definition of *suitable*
- 9            • section 16 (2), note 2
- 10          • section 22
- 11          • section 23
- 12          • section 27 (3) (d)
- 13          • section 28
- 14          • section 30
- 15          • section 31 (2)
- 16          • sections 32 to 36
- 17          • section 38 (2)
- 18          • sections 39 and 40
- 19          • sections 57 and 58
- 20          • section 61 (1)
- 21          • section 62
- 22          • section 63 (1)
- 23          • section 64 (1)
- 24          • section 67 (2)
- 25          • section 68
- 26          • section 69 (1)
- 27          • section 70
- 28          • section 71 (1)
- 29          • section 72

1 **Part 1.44** **Crimes (Sentence**  
2 **Administration) Act 2005**

3 **[1.136] Section 320B (2), definition of *CYP young offender*,**  
4 **paragraph (b) (ii)**

5 *omit*

6 chief executive (CYP)

7 *substitute*

8 CYP director-general

9 **[1.137] Dictionary, note 2**

10 *omit*

- 11
  - chief executive (see s 163)

12 **[1.138] Dictionary, note 2**

13 *insert*

- 14
  - director-general (see s 163)

15 **[1.139] Dictionary, definition of *chief executive (CYP)***

16 *omit*

17 **[1.140] Dictionary, new definition of *CYP director-general***

18 *insert*

19 ***CYP director-general*** means the director-general responsible for the  
20 ***Children and Young People Act 2008***.

- 1 **[1.141] Further amendments, mentions of *chief executive***
- 2 *omit*
- 3 chief executive
- 4 *substitute*
- 5 director-general
- 6 *in*
- 7 • section 11
  - 8 • section 12 (2)
  - 9 • section 13
  - 10 • sections 16 to 18
  - 11 • section 20 (1)
  - 12 • section 21 (2)
  - 13 • sections 25 and 26
  - 14 • section 27 (1)
  - 15 • section 28
  - 16 • section 29, example 2
  - 17 • section 31
  - 18 • section 34
  - 19 • section 37
  - 20 • sections 43 and 44
  - 21 • section 45 (1)
  - 22 • section 46 (1)
  - 23 • section 49
  - 24 • section 50 (2)
  - 25 • section 51
  - 26 • section 52 (3)
  - 27 • section 53 (1)
  - 28 • section 55
  - 29 • section 56 (1)

- 1 • sections 58 and 59
- 2 • section 60
- 3 • section 61 (2) (d)
- 4 • section 62 (2)
- 5 • section 63 (3), example 4
- 6 • sections 66 and 67
- 7 • section 68 (2) (c)
- 8 • section 69 (1) (a)
- 9 • section 71
- 10 • section 72 heading
- 11 • section 73 (4) (b)
- 12 • section 74
- 13 • section 75 (1) (b)
- 14 • section 77 (1) (b)
- 15 • section 84 (1), definition of *interested person*, paragraph (c)
- 16 • section 86 (1)
- 17 • section 87
- 18 • section 91
- 19 • section 92 (2)
- 20 • sections 94 to 96
- 21 • section 97 (2)
- 22 • section 100
- 23 • section 101 (2)
- 24 • section 102 (4), definition of *offender*
- 25 • section 108 (2) (c)
- 26 • section 116A, definition of *enforcement officer*, paragraph (b)
- 27 • section 116B
- 28 • section 116C (3) (d)
- 29 • sections 116H and 116I
- 30 • section 116J (1)
- 31 • section 116K

**Schedule 1**  
**Part 1.44**

Legislation amended  
Crimes (Sentence Administration) Act 2005

Amendment [1.141]

---

- 1 • sections 116M to 116P
- 2 • section 116R
- 3 • section 116S (2) (g)
- 4 • section 116T
- 5 • section 116U (3)
- 6 • section 116V (2) (g)
- 7 • section 116W
- 8 • section 116X (1)
- 9 • sections 116ZB to 116ZD
- 10 • section 116ZE (1)
- 11 • section 116ZF (1)
- 12 • section 116ZK (1)
- 13 • section 116ZL (3) (a)
- 14 • section 116ZN (2)
- 15 • section 116ZO
- 16 • section 116ZQ
- 17 • section 116ZT, example
- 18 • section 122 (3) (b)
- 19 • section 123
- 20 • section 125
- 21 • section 127 (1) (b)
- 22 • section 133
- 23 • sections 137 and 138
- 24 • section 138A (1)
- 25 • section 146 (3) (b)
- 26 • section 147
- 27 • section 148 (2) (c)
- 28 • section 153 (4) (b)
- 29 • section 154
- 30 • section 155 (6) (b)
- 31 • section 156 (1) (c)



- 1 • section 157 (2) (b)
- 2 • section 164 (1)
- 3 • section 167
- 4 • section 170
- 5 • section 197
- 6 • section 198 (1) (a)
- 7 • section 204 (1) (b)
- 8 • section 205 (3)
- 9 • section 211
- 10 • sections 215 to 216A
- 11 • section 229 (2)
- 12 • section 269
- 13 • sections 291 and 292
- 14 • section 298
- 15 • sections 301 and 302
- 16 • section 302A (1)
- 17 • section 306 (3) (b)
- 18 • section 307
- 19 • section 308 (1) (c)
- 20 • section 311
- 21 • section 317 (4) (a)
- 22 • section 318
- 23 • section 320
- 24 • section 320D
- 25 • section 320E (2)
- 26 • section 320F
- 27 • section 320G (3), definition of *young offender*
- 28 • sections 321 to 322

- 1 **[1.142] Further amendments, mentions of *chief executive's***  
2 *omit*  
3 chief executive's  
4 *substitute*  
5 director-general's  
6 *in*  
7 • section 12 (1)  
8 • section 17 (1)  
9 • section 21 (2)  
10 • section 22 (1)  
11 • section 23 (1), definition of *recommended*  
12 • section 24 (2)  
13 • section 29 (a)  
14 • section 37 (5)  
15 • section 47 (1) (a)  
16 • section 62 (2)  
17 • section 63 (3), example 2  
18 • section 71 (5)  
19 • section 82  
20 • section 86  
21 • section 91 (8)  
22 • section 97 (2)  
23 • section 101 (2)  
24 • section 116ZC  
25 • section 116ZD (3) (b)  
26 • section 116ZK (1), note  
27 • section 161  
28 • section 312  
29 • section 321 (1)



- 1            • section 103  
2            • sections 126 and 127  
3            • sections 129 and 130  
4            • section 133F heading  
5            • section 133U  
6            • section 133W  
7            • section 133Y  
8            • section 136 (4), definition of *criminal justice entity*,  
9            paragraph (c)

10        **[1.146] Dictionary, note 2**

11            *omit*

- 12            • chief executive (see s 163)

13            *substitute*

- 14            • director-general (see s 163)

15        **[1.147] Dictionary, definition of *chief executive (CYP)***

16            *omit*

17        **[1.148] Dictionary, new definition of *CYP director-general***

18            *insert*

19            *CYP director-general* means the director-general responsible for the  
20            *Children and Young People Act 2008*.

- 1 **[1.149] Further amendments, mentions of *chief executive* (CYP)**
- 2 *omit*
- 3 chief executive (CYP)
- 4 *substitute*
- 5 CYP director-general
- 6 *in*
- 7 • section 41 (7), definition of *chief executive*, paragraph (a)
- 8 • section 84 (5), definition of *chief executive*, paragraph (a)
- 9 • section 103 (4), definition of *chief executive*, paragraph (a)
- 10 • section 126 (5), definition of *chief executive*, paragraph (a)
- 11 • section 127 (3), definition of *chief executive*, paragraph (a)
- 12 • section 129 (7), definition of *chief executive*, paragraph (a)
- 13 • section 130 (6), definition of *chief executive*, paragraph (a)
- 14 • section 133F
- 15 • section 133R
- 16 • section 133U (2), definition of *chief executive*, paragraph (a)
- 17 • section 133Y (2), definition of *chief executive*, paragraph (a)
- 18 • section 133ZB
- 19 • section 136 (4), definition of *criminal justice entity*,
- 20 paragraph (d)



1 **Part 1.50** **Dangerous Substances Act 2004**

2 **[1.153] Section 59 etc**

3 *omit*

4 chief executive's

5 *substitute*

6 director-general's

7 *in*

- 8 • section 59  
9 • section 64 (1)  
10 • section 68 (5)  
11 • section 125 (1)  
12 • section 126

13 **[1.154] Section 200 (2)**

14 *omit*

15 responsible chief executive

16 *substitute*

17 responsible director-general

18 **[1.155] Section 200 (3)**

19 *substitute*

20 (3) The responsible director-general must include in the  
21 director-general's annual report a statement of the number of notices  
22 of noncompliance serviced on the director-general and matter to  
23 which each notice related.

- 1    **[1.156]    Section 200 (4), definition of *responsible chief executive***  
2            *substitute*  
3            *responsible director-general*—see the *Auditor-General Act 1996*,  
4            dictionary.
- 5    **[1.157]    Dictionary, note 2**  
6            *omit*  
7                    • chief executive
- 8    **[1.158]    Dictionary, note 2**  
9            *insert*  
10                   • director-general (see s 163)
- 11   **[1.159]    Further amendments, mentions of *chief executive***  
12            *omit*  
13            chief executive  
14            *substitute*  
15            director-general  
16            *in*  
17                   • section 39  
18                   • section 48 (1) (b)  
19                   • section 49 (1)  
20                   • section 50 (3)  
21                   • sections 51 and 53  
22                   • sections 56 to 62  
23                   • section 64  
24                   • sections 67 to 72  
25                   • section 83



- 1 • section 85, definition of *site preservation period*
- 2 • sections 88 to 91
- 3 • section 92 (1)
- 4 • section 116 (2)
- 5 • section 117 (3)
- 6 • sections 123 and 124
- 7 • section 126
- 8 • section 127 (1)
- 9 • section 128 (1)
- 10 • section 129 (2)
- 11 • sections 131 and 132
- 12 • section 140
- 13 • section 148 (5)
- 14 • section 149 (b)
- 15 • sections 169 and 170
- 16 • section 171 (4) (a)
- 17 • section 172 (2)
- 18 • section 173 (2) (b)
- 19 • section 174 (2)
- 20 • section 181
- 21 • section 186, definitions of *decision-maker* and *internally*
- 22 *reviewable decision*
- 23 • sections 187 and 188
- 24 • section 189 (2)
- 25 • section 197
- 26 • section 202
- 27 • section 205 (2)
- 28 • section 206 (2)
- 29 • section 207 (2)
- 30 • section 208
- 31 • section 210



- 1 • section 112
- 2 • section 117
- 3 • section 129
- 4 • section 154
- 5 • section 170
- 6 • section 175
- 7 • section 186
- 8 • section 187 (1)
- 9 • section 189 (s)
- 10 • section 190
- 11 • section 191 (1), note 1
- 12 • section 192 (1) (b)
- 13 • sections 193 and 194
- 14 • section 201 (2) (b)
- 15 • section 305
- 16 • section 308
- 17 • sections 310 to 312
- 18 • section 313 (1) (b)
- 19 • section 314
- 20 • section 325 (1)
- 21 • section 333A

**[1.161] Dictionary, note 2**

*omit*

- chief executive

**[1.162] Dictionary, note 2**

*insert*

- director-general (see s 163)



- 1                   • schedule 5, part 5.3 heading  
2                   • schedule 5, part 5.3, item 2, column 3  
3                   • schedule 5, part 5.3, item 5, column 3

4 **[1.164] Dictionary, note 2**

5 *omit*

- 6                   • chief executive (see s 163)

7 *substitute*

- 8                   • director-general (see s 163)

9 **Part 1.53                   Director of Public Prosecutions**  
10 **Act 1990**

11 **[1.165] Section 30 (3)**

12 *substitute*

- 13                   (3) The director has the powers mentioned in the *Public Sector*  
14 *Management Act 1994*, section 25 (3) in relation to the staff  
15 assisting the director.

16 **[1.166] Section 32 (1)**

17 *substitute*

- 18                   (1) The director may make arrangements with a director-general for the  
19 use of the services of public servants, or the use of facilities, in the  
20 administrative unit under the director-general's control.

21 **[1.167] Dictionary, note 2**

22 *insert*

- 23                   • director-general (see s 163)



- 1           • section 143A (2)  
2           • section 143B (2)

3 **[1.172] Dictionary, note 2**

4 *omit*

- 5           • chief executive (see s 163)

6 **[1.173] Dictionary, note 2**

7 *insert*

- 8           • director-general (see s 163)

9 **Part 1.56                           Domestic Violence and**  
10 **Protection Orders Act 2008**

11 **[1.174] Schedule 2, table 2.2, item 4, column 2**

12 *omit*

13 chief executive

14 *substitute*

15 director-general

16 **[1.175] Schedule 2, table 2.2, item 4, column 2**

17 *omit*

18 chief executive's

19 *substitute*

20 director-general's





1 **[1.180] Section 152 (3)**

2 *omit*

3 Departmental

4 *substitute*

5 Directorate

6 **[1.181] Dictionary, note 2**

7 *omit*

- 8
  - chief executive (see s 161)

9 **[1.182] Dictionary, note 2**

10 *insert*

- 11
  - director-general (see s 163)

12 **[1.183] Further amendments, mentions of *chief executive***

13 *omit*

14 chief executive

15 *substitute*

16 director-general

17 *in*

- 18
  - section 9A (2)
  - 19 • sections 9B to 9D
  - 20 • sections 10 and 10A
  - 21 • section 10D
  - 22 • section 11C (2)
  - 23 • section 11D (2)
  - 24 • section 11E
  - 25 • section 11F
  - 26 • section 11H

**Schedule 1**  
**Part 1.57**

Legislation amended  
Education Act 2004

Amendment [1.183]

---

- 1 • section 12
- 2 • section 12A
- 3 • section 12C
- 4 • section 13
- 5 • section 13A (2)
- 6 • section 13D
- 7 • section 14
- 8 • section 14A
- 9 • sections 14C and 14D
- 10 • section 15A
- 11 • section 15B (2)
- 12 • section 16B
- 13 • section 16C (2)
- 14 • section 16D
- 15 • section 17
- 16 • sections 21 to 24
- 17 • section 30 (1)
- 18 • section 31
- 19 • section 34 (2) (a)
- 20 • section 36
- 21 • section 37, definition of *money*
- 22 • sections 39 to 44
- 23 • section 45 (2)
- 24 • section 46
- 25 • section 47 (3) (b)
- 26 • section 49 (5)
- 27 • section 50
- 28 • section 52
- 29 • section 56 (a)
- 30 • section 62 (1)
- 31 • section 63 (3) (b)

- 1 • sections 67 and 68
- 2 • section 79 (2)
- 3 • section 83
- 4 • section 84 (7)
- 5 • section 85
- 6 • section 87
- 7 • section 88A
- 8 • section 89
- 9 • section 98 (2)
- 10 • section 101 (2) (a)
- 11 • section 114 (1)
- 12 • sections 119 and 120
- 13 • sections 130 and 131
- 14 • section 132 (c)
- 15 • section 133
- 16 • section 135
- 17 • sections 137 to 139
- 18 • section 140, definitions of *decision-maker*, *internally*
- 19 *reviewable decision* and *reviewable decision*
- 20 • section 145 (b)
- 21 • sections 146 and 146A
- 22 • section 152 (3)
- 23 • schedule 1, items 1 to 11, column 5
- 24 • schedule 1, items 21 to 25, column 5

- 1    **[1.184] Further amendments, mentions of *chief executive's***  
2            *omit*  
3            chief executive's  
4            *substitute*  
5            director-general's  
6            *in*  
7            • section 9D (1)  
8            • section 10 (6), note 1  
9            • section 10A (3), note 1  
10          • section 10C, note  
11          • section 10D (4), note 1  
12          • section 11E (2)  
13          • section 14D, note 1  
14          • section 16D (2)  
15          • section 22 (2)  
16          • section 36  
17          • section 39 (4)  
18          • section 40 (2)  
19          • section 62 (1)  
20          • section 114 (1)  
21          • section 135 (2) (b)

1       **Part 1.58**                               **Education Regulation 2005**

2       **[1.185] Section 3 etc**

3               *omit*

4               chief executive

5               *substitute*

6               director-general

7               *in*

- 8               • section 3  
9               • section 4  
10              • section 7 (1) (a) (ii)

11       **Part 1.59**                               **Electoral Act 1992**

12       **[1.186] Section 12B (1) (c)**

13              *omit*

14              chief executive

15              *insert*

16              director-general

17       **[1.187] New section 12B (3)**

18              *insert*

- 19              (3) In this section, a reference to a person who was a *director-general*  
20              of an administrative unit includes a reference to someone who was  
21              a chief executive of an administrative unit.

1    **[1.188]    Section 340**

2            *omit*

3            chief executive

4            *substitute*

5            director-general

6    **[1.189]    Dictionary, note 2**

7            *omit*

- 8                    • chief executive (see s 163)

9    **[1.190]    Dictionary, note 2**

10           *insert*

- 11                   • director-general (see s 163)

12    **Part 1.60                    Electoral Regulation 1993**

13    **[1.191]    Section 4A (1) and (2)**

14           *omit*

15           chief executive

16           *substitute*

17           director-general

18    **[1.192]    Section 4A (4), definition of *chief executive of Treasury***

19           *substitute*

20           *director-general of Treasury* means the director-general of the  
21           Treasury Directorate.

22    **[1.193]    Dictionary, note 2**

23           *insert*

- 24                   • director-general (see s 163)

1 **Part 1.61** **Emergencies Act 2004**

2 **[1.194] Section 7 etc**

3 *omit*

4 chief executive

5 *substitute*

6 director-general

7 *in*

- 8 • section 7  
9 • sections 28 to 32  
10 • section 131  
11 • section 142  
12 • section 182

13 **[1.195] Dictionary, note 2**

14 *insert*

- 15 • director-general (see s 163)

16 **Part 1.62** **Environment Protection Act 1997**

17 **[1.196] Section 11 etc**

18 *omit*

19 chief executive

20 *substitute*

21 director-general

22 *in*

- 23 • section 11  
24 • section 14 (1)





1 **Part 1.64** **Exhibition Park Corporation**  
2 **Act 1976**

3 **[1.201] Section 10 (1) and note**

4 *substitute*

5 (1) The corporation may make arrangements with the director-general  
6 for the use of the services of public servants in the administrative  
7 unit under the director-general's control.

8 *Note* The director-general is the director-general of the administrative unit  
9 responsible for this section (see Legislation Act, dict, pt 1,  
10 def *director-general*).

11 **[1.202] Dictionary, note 2**

12 *insert*

- 13 • director-general (see s 163)

14 **Part 1.65** **Fair Trading (Australian**  
15 **Consumer Law) Act 1992**

16 **[1.203] Section 32**

17 *omit*

18 chief executive

19 *substitute*

20 director-general

1    **[1.204]    Section 33 (1) (g)**

2            *omit*

3            chief executive

4            *substitute*

5            director-general

6    **[1.205]    Dictionary, note 2**

7            *insert*

- 8                    •    director-general (see s 163)

9    **Part 1.66                    Firearms Act 1996**

10   **[1.206]    Section 30 (2) etc**

11            *omit*

12            chief executive

13            *substitute*

14            director-general

15            *in*

- 16                    •    section 30 (2)  
17                    •    section 159 (3) (b)  
18                    •    section 217 (4)

19   **[1.207]    Dictionary, note 2**

20            *insert*

- 21                    •    director-general (see s 163)

1 **[1.208] Dictionary, definition of *head***

2 *omit*

3 chief executive

4 *substitute*

5 director-general

6 **Part 1.67 Freedom of Information Act 1989**

7 **[1.209] Section 79 (1) (b)**

8 *omit*

9 chief executive

10 *substitute*

11 director-general

12 **[1.210] Dictionary, note 2**

13 *omit*

- 14
  - chief executive (see s 163)

15 **[1.211] Dictionary, note 2**

16 *insert*

- 17
  - director-general (see s 163)

18 **[1.212] Dictionary, definition of *principal officer*, paragraph (a)**

19 *omit*

20 chief executive

21 *substitute*

22 director-general



1 **Part 1.70** **Gambling and Racing Control**  
2 **Act 1999**

3 **[1.216] Section 14, note**

4 *omit*

5 all the powers of a chief executive under the Act in relation to the instrumentality  
6 staff to be employed under that Act (including, for example, in relation to the  
7 appointment of people to, or the employment of people for, that staff)

8 *substitute*

9 the powers of the head of service in relation to the appointment, engagement and  
10 employment of instrumentality staff to be employed under the Act

11 **[1.217] Section 20 (3) and (4)**

12 *omit*

13 chief executive

14 *substitute*

15 director-general

16 **[1.218] Dictionary, note 2**

17 *insert*

- 18
  - director-general (see s 163)



1 **Part 1.72** **Government Agencies**  
2 **(Campaign Advertising) Act 2009**

3 **[1.221] Section 21 (7), definition of *public accounts committee***

4 *omit*

5 department

6 *substitute*

7 directorate

8 **[1.222] Dictionary, new definition of *directorate***

9 *insert*

10 *directorate*—see the *Financial Management Act 1996*, dictionary.

11 **Part 1.73** **Government Procurement Act**  
12 **2001**

13 **[1.223] Section 21**

14 *omit*

15 chief executive's

16 *substitute*

17 director-general's

18 **[1.224] Section 23 (1), example**

19 *substitute*

20 **Example**

21 A directorate (representing the Territory) enters into a notifiable contract with a  
22 Territory owned corporation. The directorate, but not the Territory owned  
23 corporation, is required to notify the contract under pt 3 (Notifiable contracts).

1    **[1.225]    Section 47 (2)**

2            *omit*

3            Departmental

4            *substitute*

5            Directorate

6    **[1.226]    Dictionary, note 2**

7            *insert*

- 8                    •    director-general (see s 163)

9    **[1.227]    Dictionary, definition of *department***

10           *omit*

11   **[1.228]    Dictionary, new definition of *directorate***

12           *insert*

13           *directorate*—see the *Financial Management Act 1996*, dictionary.

14   **[1.229]    Dictionary, definition of *responsible chief executive***  
15           ***officer***

16           *substitute*

17           *responsible chief executive officer* means—

- 18           (a) for a directorate—the responsible director-general of the  
19                directorate under the *Financial Management Act 1996*; or
- 20           (b) for a territory authority—the chief executive officer of the  
21                authority under the *Financial Management Act 1996*; or
- 22           (c) for a joint venture or trust in which the Territory or a territory  
23                entity has a controlling interest—the responsible  
24                director-general of the directorate or territory entity that is  
25                responsible for matters most closely related to that interest.



1 **[1.230] Further amendments, mentions of *chief executive***

2 *omit*

3 chief executive

4 *substitute*

5 director-general

6 *in*

- 7 • section 21  
8 • sections 27 to 30

9 **Part 1.74 Guardianship and Management**  
10 **of Property Act 1991**

11 **[1.231] Section 75A**

12 *omit*

13 chief executive

14 *substitute*

15 director-general

16 **Part 1.75 Hawkers Act 2003**

17 **[1.232] Section 25 (5)**

18 *omit*

19 chief executive's

20 *substitute*

21 director-general's

1    **[1.233]    Dictionary, note 2**

2            *omit*

- 3                            •    chief executive

4            *substitute*

- 5                            •    director-general (see s 163)

6    **[1.234]    Further amendments, mentions of *chief executive***

7            *omit*

8            chief executive

9            *substitute*

10           director-general

11           *in*

- 12                            •    sections 17 and 18

- 13                            •    section 21 (2)

- 14                            •    sections 22 to 25

- 15                            •    section 26 (1) (b)

- 16                            •    section 35

- 17                            •    sections 37 to 39

- 18                            •    section 40 (2)

- 19                            •    section 41

- 20                            •    schedule 1, items 1 to 5, column 5

1 **Part 1.76** **Health Act 1993**

2 **[1.235] Section 66 (4)**

3 *omit*

4 the committee must tell the chief executive and the chief executive  
5 officer, Calvary (the *executive officers*)

6 *substitute*

7 the committee must tell the director-general and the chief executive  
8 officer, Calvary (the *executive officers*)

9 **[1.236] Dictionary, note 2**

10 *omit*

- 11
  - chief executive (see s 163)

12 **[1.237] Dictionary, note 2**

13 *insert*

- 14
  - director-general (see s 163)

15 **[1.238] Further amendments, mentions of *chief executive***

16 *omit*

17 chief executive

18 *substitute*

19 director-general

20 *in*

- 21
  - section 22, definition of *CEO*, paragraph (a)
  - 22 • section 31 (3)
  - 23 • section 38A (2)
  - 24 • section 38B (1)
  - 25 • section 39

- 1                    • section 53, definition of *CEO*, paragraph (a)  
2                    • section 60  
3                    • section 69 (6) (b)  
4                    • section 122, paragraph (b), note

5            **[1.239] Further amendments consequential on *Health***  
6            ***Amendment Act 2011*, mentions of *chief executive***

- 7                    *omit*  
8                    chief executive  
9                    *substitute*  
10                  director-general  
11                  *in*  
12                  • section 14 (1)  
13                  • section 19C (3) (b)  
14                  • section 19D (12)

15            **Part 1.77                    Health Records (Privacy and**  
16            **Access) Act 1997**

17            **[1.240] Schedule 1 etc**

- 18                  *omit*  
19                  chief executive  
20                  *substitute*  
21                  director-general  
22                  *in*  
23                  • schedule 1, principle 11, paragraph 4 and note 2  
24                  • schedule 1, principle 11, paragraphs 8 and 9

1 **[1.241] Dictionary, note 2**

2 *omit*

- 3 • chief executive (see s 163)

4 **[1.242] Dictionary, note 2**

5 *insert*

- 6 • director-general (see s 163)

7 **Part 1.78 Health Regulation 2004**

8 **[1.243] Sections 6 to 11**

9 *omit*

10 chief executive

11 *substitute*

12 director-general

13 **Part 1.79 Hemp Fibre Industry Facilitation**  
14 **Act 2004**

15 **[1.244] Section 42 (5) and (6)**

16 *omit*

17 chief executive

18 *substitute*

19 director-general

20 (commencement: the commencement of the *Personal Property*  
21 *Securities Act 2010*, schedule 2, part 2.3)

1    **[1.245]    Dictionary, note 2**

2            *insert*

- 3                    •    director-general (see s 163)

4    **[1.246]    Further amendments, mentions of *chief executive***

5            *omit*

6            chief executive

7            *substitute*

8            director-general

9            *in*

- 10            •    section 8 (1), definition of *close associate*, paragraph (b)
- 11            •    section 9
- 12            •    section 13
- 13            •    section 14 (1)
- 14            •    section 15 (1)
- 15            •    section 17
- 16            •    section 18 (c)
- 17            •    section 19
- 18            •    section 20 (2) (a)
- 19            •    sections 21 and 22
- 20            •    section 24 (2)
- 21            •    section 25
- 22            •    section 26, note
- 23            •    section 27 (b)
- 24            •    section 28
- 25            •    section 29 (1)
- 26            •    section 30 (1)

- 1 • sections 32 to 36
- 2 • section 38 (b)
- 3 • section 39 (1)
- 4 • sections 40 to 42
- 5 • sections 44 and 45
- 6 • section 56 (3)
- 7 • section 57A
- 8 • section 59 (1)

9 **[1.247] Further amendments, mentions of *chief executive's***

10 *omit*

11 chief executive's

12 *substitute*

13 director-general's

14 *in*

- 15 • section 28 (1) (b)
- 16 • section 40 (5)
- 17 • section 41 (3)





1 **[1.252] Section 36 (1)**

2 *omit*

3 departmental

4 *substitute*

5 directorate

6 **[1.253] Dictionary, note 2**

7 *omit*

- 8
  - chief executive (see s 163)

9 *substitute*

- 10
  - director-general (see s 163)

11 **Part 1.82 Human Rights Commission**  
12 **Act 2005**

13 **[1.254] Section 14 (1) (g) etc**

14 *omit*

15 chief executive

16 *substitute*

17 director-general

18 *in*

- 19
  - section 14 (1) (g)
  - section 51A (1) (b)
  - section 96 (2)
  - section 97 (2)
- 20  
21  
22

1    **[1.255]    Dictionary, note 2**

2                    *insert*

- 3                    •    director-general (see s 163)

4    **Part 1.83                    Inquiries Act 1991**

5    **[1.256]    Section 12 (1)**

6                    *omit*

7                    chief executive

8                    *substitute*

9                    director-general

10   **[1.257]    Dictionary, note 2**

11                   *insert*

- 12                   •    director-general (see s 163)

13   **Part 1.84                    Insurance Authority Act 2005**

14   **[1.258]    Section 7 (1), note**

15                   *omit*

16                   s 54 (1)

17                   *substitute*

18                   s 54

1 **[1.259] Section 7 (2)**

2 *omit*

3 chief executive

4 *substitute*

5 director-general

6 **[1.260] Dictionary, note 2**

7 *omit*

- 8
  - chief executive (see s 163)

9 *substitute*

- 10
  - director-general (see s 163)

11 **Part 1.85 Intoxicated People (Care and**  
12 **Protection) Act 1994**

13 **[1.261] Sections 27 and 28**

14 *omit*

15 chief executive

16 *substitute*

17 director-general

18 **[1.262] Dictionary, note 2**

19 *insert*

- 20
  - director-general (see s 163)



1 **Part 1.88** **Lakes Act 1976**

2 **[1.268] Sections 6 to 8**

3 *omit*

4 chief executive

5 *substitute*

6 director-general

7 **[1.269] Dictionary, note 2**

8 *insert*

- 9
  - director-general (see s 163)

10 **Part 1.89** **Lands Acquisition Act 1994**

11 **[1.270] Section 30 (1) etc**

12 *omit*

13 chief executive

14 *substitute*

15 director-general

16 *in*

- 17
  - section 30 (1)
  - 18 • section 41 (1)
  - 19 • section 45 (2) (e) (ii)
  - 20 • section 54 (1) (b) (ii)
  - 21 • section 72

22 **[1.271] Dictionary, note 2**

23 *insert*

- 24
  - director-general (see s 163)



1 **Part 1.91** **Legislation Act 2001**

2 **[1.275] Section 61 (12), definition of *authorised person***

3 *omit*

4 chief executive

5 *substitute*

6 director-general

7 **[1.276] Section 163**

8 *substitute*

9 **163 References to a *director-general* or *the director-general***

10 (1) In an Act or statutory instrument, a reference to *a director-general*  
11 is a reference to a person employed under the Public Sector  
12 Management Act, section 28 (Directors-general—engagement) or  
13 section 30 (Directors-general—temporary contracts) to perform the  
14 duties of an office of director-general.

15 (2) In a provision of an Act or statutory instrument, a reference to  
16 *the director-general* without identifying the director-general's title  
17 is a reference to—

18 (a) the director-general of the administrative unit responsible for  
19 the provision; or

20 (b) if, for the time being, different administrative units are  
21 responsible for the provision in relation to different matters—

22 (i) if only 1 administrative unit is responsible for the  
23 provision in relation to the relevant matter—the  
24 director-general of the administrative unit; or

25 (ii) if 2 or more administrative units are responsible for the  
26 provision in relation to the relevant matter—the  
27 director-general of any of the administrative units; or

1            (c) if paragraph (b) does not apply and, for the time being, 2 or  
2            more administrative units are responsible for the provision—  
3            the director-general of any of the administrative units.

4            *Note*    **Administrative unit**—see the dictionary, pt 1.

5            (3) If an Act or statutory instrument mentions a director-general and  
6            identifies the director-general by reference to the fact that the  
7            director-general is the director-general of the administrative unit  
8            responsible for a stated Act, statutory instrument or provision,  
9            subsection (2) applies as if references in paragraphs (a) to (c) to the  
10           provision were references to the stated Act, instrument or provision.

11           (4) In this section:

12            **director-general**, of an administrative unit, means the person who is  
13            employed under the Public Sector Management Act, section 28 or  
14            section 30 to perform the duties of the office of director-general in  
15            the administrative unit.

16            **Public Sector Management Act** means the *Public Sector*  
17            *Management Act 1994*.

18            **responsible**, for a provision, means allocated responsibility for the  
19            provision under the Public Sector Management Act,  
20            section 14 (1) (b) (Ministerial responsibility and functions of  
21            administrative units).

22            **[1.277] Section 246, definition of executive officer, paragraph (b)**

23            *omit*

24            chief executive

25            *substitute*

26            director-general



1 **[1.278] Dictionary, part 1, definition of *chief executive***

2 *omit*

3 **[1.279] Dictionary, part 1, new definition of *director-general***

4 *insert*

5 *director-general*—see section 163.

6 **[1.280] Dictionary, part 1, definition of *road transport authority*,**  
7 **note**

8 *substitute*

9 *Note* The director-general of the directorate responsible for the *Road*  
10 *Transport (General) Act 1999* is the road transport authority (see *Road*  
11 *Transport (General) Act 1999*, s 16).

12 **Part 1.92 Legislative Assembly (Members'**  
13 **Staff) Act 1989**

14 **[1.281] Section 2, note 1**

15 *omit*

16 For example, the signpost definition '*relevant chief executive*—see the  
17 PSM Act.' means that the term '*relevant chief executive*' is defined in  
18 that Act and the definition applies to this Act.

19 *substitute*

20 For example, the signpost definition '*classification*—see the PSM Act,  
21 dictionary.' means that the term '*classification*' is defined in that Act  
22 and the definition applies to this Act.



1 **[1.287] Dictionary, note 2**

2 *insert*

- 3
  - director-general (see s 163)

4 **Part 1.94 Liquor Act 2010**

5 **[1.288] Section 149, definition of *CYP chief executive***

6 *substitute*

7 *CYP director-general* means the director-general responsible for the  
8 *Children and Young People Act 2008*.

9 **[1.289] Section 150 (3) (b) (iii) etc**

10 *omit*

11 chief executive

12 *substitute*

13 director-general

14 *in*

- 15
  - section 150 (3) (b) (iii)
  - 16 • section 151 (3)
  - 17 • section 152 (2) (c)
  - 18 • section 167 (2) (a)
  - 19 • section 168 (2) (b)
  - 20 • section 170
  - 21 • section 171 (4) (a)

22 **[1.290] Dictionary, note 2**

23 *insert*

- 24
  - director-general (see s 163)



- 1 • section 24A (2)
- 2 • section 24B (1)
- 3 • section 24G (4), definition of *trolley containment system*
- 4 • section 24H (1)
- 5 • section 24J (1)
- 6 • section 24K (2)
- 7 • section 24L
- 8 • section 26

## 9 **Part 1.96 Long Service Leave Act 1976**

### 10 **[1.296] Section 13 (1) etc**

11 *omit*

12 chief executive

13 *substitute*

14 director-general

15 *in*

- 16 • section 13 (1)
- 17 • sections 13A and 13B

### 18 **[1.297] Dictionary, note 2**

19 *omit*

- 20 • chief executive (see s 163)

21 *substitute*

- 22 • director-general (see s 163)



- 1                   • section 84 (2), definition of *territory entity*, paragraph (a)  
2                   • section 101 (3), definition of *territory entity*, paragraph (a)

3                   **Part 1.98                   Machinery Act 1949**

4                   **[1.302]   Section 3**

- 5                   *omit*  
6                   chief executive  
7                   *substitute*  
8                   director-general

9                   **[1.303]   Section 4 (1)**

- 10                  *omit*  
11                  chief executive  
12                  *substitute*  
13                  director-general

14                  **[1.304]   Dictionary, note 2**

- 15                  *omit*  
16                         • chief executive (see s 163)  
17                  *substitute*  
18                         • director-general (see s 163)





1 **[1.310] Further amendments, mentions of *chief executive***

2 *omit*

3 chief executive

4 *substitute*

5 director-general

6 *in*

- 7 • section 70 (2) (c)  
8 • section 72, note  
9 • section 72B (2)  
10 • section 105

11 **[1.311] Further amendments, mentions of *chief executive's***

12 *omit*

13 chief executive's

14 *substitute*

15 director-general's

16 *in*

- 17 • section 94, note 2  
18 • section 141 (1), note 1  
19 • section 216, note  
20 • section 312 (2) (b), note

**Schedule 1**  
**Part 1.100**

Legislation amended  
Magistrates Court (Charitable Collections Infringement Notices) Regulation  
2003

Amendment [1.312]

---

1 **Part 1.100** **Magistrates Court (Charitable**  
2 **Collections Infringement Notices)**  
3 **Regulation 2003**

4 **[1.312] Section 6**

5 *omit*  
6 chief executive  
7 *substitute*  
8 director-general

9 **Part 1.101** **Magistrates Court (Dangerous**  
10 **Substances Infringement**  
11 **Notices) Regulation 2004**

12 **[1.313] Section 6**

13 *omit*  
14 chief executive  
15 *substitute*  
16 director-general

1 **Part 1.102** **Magistrates Court (Hawkers**  
2 **Infringement Notices) Regulation**  
3 **2003**

4 **[1.314] Section 6**

5 *omit*  
6 chief executive  
7 *substitute*  
8 director-general

9 **Part 1.103** **Magistrates Court (Liquor**  
10 **Infringement Notices) Regulation**  
11 **2010**

12 **[1.315] Section 6**

13 *omit*  
14 chief executive  
15 *substitute*  
16 director-general

17 **[1.316] Dictionary, note 2**

18 *omit*  
19 

- chief executive (see s 163)

20 **[1.317] Dictionary, note 2**

21 *insert*  
22 

- director-general (see s 163)



1 **Part 1.106** **Magistrates Court (Pest Plants**  
2 **and Animals Infringement**  
3 **Notices) Regulation 2005**

4 **[1.320] Section 6**

5 *omit*  
6 chief executive  
7 *substitute*  
8 director-general

9 **Part 1.107** **Magistrates Court (Plant**  
10 **Diseases Infringement Notices)**  
11 **Regulation 2005**

12 **[1.321] Section 6**

13 *omit*  
14 chief executive  
15 *substitute*  
16 director-general



1 **[1.326] Dictionary, note 2**

2 *omit*

- 3 • chief executive (see s 163)

4 **[1.327] Dictionary, note 2**

5 *insert*

- 6 • director-general (see s 163)

7 **Part 1.110 Magistrates Court (Tree**  
8 **Protection Infringement Notices)**  
9 **Regulation 2006**

10 **[1.328] Section 6**

11 *omit*

12 chief executive

13 *substitute*

14 director-general

15 **Part 1.111 Magistrates Court (Workers**  
16 **Compensation Infringement**  
17 **Notices) Regulation 2006**

18 **[1.329] Section 6**

19 *omit*

20 chief executive

21 *substitute*

22 director-general





1 **[1.333] Section 177 (4), definition of *responsible chief executive***  
2 *substitute*  
3 *responsible director-general*—see the *Auditor-General Act 1996*,  
4 dictionary.

5 **Part 1.114 Mental Health (Treatment and**  
6 **Care) Act 1994**

7 **[1.334] Dictionary, note 2**  
8 *omit*  
9 • chief executive (see s 163)

10 **[1.335] Dictionary, note 2**  
11 *insert*  
12 • director-general (see s 163)

13 **[1.336] Dictionary, definition of *C&YP chief executive***  
14 *substitute*  
15 *CYP director-general* means the director-general responsible for the  
16 *Children and Young People Act 2008*.

17 **[1.337] Further amendments, mentions of *chief executive***  
18 *omit*  
19 chief executive  
20 *substitute*  
21 director-general  
22 *in*  
23 • section 49, definition of *responsible person*, paragraph (c)  
24 • section 80 (1)



- 1           • section 34 (2)  
2           • section 35 (2)

3 **[1.340] Dictionary, note 2**

4           *omit*

- 5                   • chief executive (see s 163)

6           *substitute*

- 7                   • director-general (see s 163)

8 **Part 1.116                   Nature Conservation Act 1980**

9 **[1.341] Section 7 etc**

10          *omit*

11          chief executive

12          *substitute*

13          director-general

14          *in*

- 15               • section 7  
16               • section 8 (1)  
17               • section 9  
18               • section 19

19 **[1.342] Dictionary, note 2**

20          *insert*

- 21               • director-general (see s 163)



1 **Part 1.118** **Parentage Act 2004**

2 **[1.347] Section 29 (2) (d)**

3 *omit*  
4 chief executive  
5 *substitute*  
6 director-general

7 **Part 1.119** **Pest Plants and Animals Act**  
8 **2005**

9 **[1.348] Section 7 (2) etc**

10 *omit*  
11 chief executive  
12 *substitute*  
13 director-general  
14 *in*  
15 • section 7 (2)  
16 • section 9 (d)  
17 • section 14  
18 • section 16 (2) (a)  
19 • section 18 (d)  
20 • section 23  
21 • section 25  
22 • section 28 (4)  
23 • sections 30 and 31  
24 • section 46 (2) (b)

1    **[1.349]    Dictionary, note 2**

2            *omit*

- 3                            • chief executive (see s 163)

4            *substitute*

- 5                            • director-general (see s 163)

6    **Part 1.120            Planning and Development Act**  
7                            **2007**

8    **[1.350]    Section 20 (1) (a)**

9            *omit*

10            who is an authority staff member

11    **[1.351]    Section 44, note**

12            *omit*

13            all the powers of a chief executive under the Act in relation to the instrumentality  
14            staff to be employed under that Act (including, for example, in relation to the  
15            appointment of people to, or the employment of people for, that staff)

16            *substitute*

17            the powers of the head of service in relation to the appointment, engagement and  
18            employment of instrumentality staff to be employed under the Act

1 **Part 1.121** **Planning and Development**  
2 **Regulation 2008**

3 **[1.352] Section 26 (1) (g) etc**

4 *omit*

5 chief executive

6 *substitute*

7 director-general

8 *in*

- 9 • section 26 (1) (g)  
10 • section 51 (3) (b), example 2  
11 • schedule 1, section 1.30 (1) (c)  
12 • schedule 1, section 1.90A (1) (c)  
13 • schedule 1, section 1.93 (1) (a)

14 **Part 1.122** **Plant Diseases Act 2002**

15 **[1.353] Sections 19 and 20**

16 *omit*

17 chief executive

18 *substitute*

19 director-general

1    **[1.354]    Section 31 (3)**

2            *omit*

3            chief executive

4            *substitute*

5            director-general

6    **[1.355]    Dictionary, note 2**

7            *insert*

- 8                    •    director-general (see s 163)

9    **Part 1.123            Prohibited Weapons Act 1996**

10   **[1.356]    Section 41 (2)**

11            *omit*

12            chief executive

13            *substitute*

14            director-general

15   **[1.357]    Dictionary, note 2**

16            *insert*

- 17                    •    director-general (see s 163)



1 **Part 1.124** **Prostitution Act 1992**

2 **[1.358] Section 9**

3 *omit*

4 chief executive

5 *substitute*

6 director-general

7 **[1.359] Dictionary, note 2**

8 *insert*

- 9
  - director-general (see s 163)

10 **Part 1.125** **Public Baths and Public Bathing**  
11 **Act 1956**

12 **[1.360] Section 7**

13 *omit*

14 chief executive

15 *substitute*

16 director-general

17 **[1.361] Dictionary, note 2**

18 *insert*

- 19
  - director-general (see s 163)

1            **Part 1.126            Public Health Act 1997**

2            **[1.362]    Sections 15B to 15D**

3            *omit*  
4            chief executive's  
5            *substitute*  
6            director-general's

7            **[1.363]    Dictionary, note 2**

8            *omit*  
9            • chief executive (see s 163)

10          **[1.364]    Dictionary, note 2**

11          *insert*  
12          • director-general (see s 163)

13          **[1.365]    Further amendments, mentions of *chief executive***

14          *omit*  
15          chief executive  
16          *substitute*  
17          director-general  
18          *in*  
19          • section 8 (1)  
20          • sections 12 and 13  
21          • section 15  
22          • section 15B  
23          • section 15C (1)  
24          • section 15D  
25          • section 16

1 **Part 1.127** **Public Sector Management Act**  
2 **1994**

3 **[1.366] New part 17**

4 *insert*

5 **Part 17** **Transitional—Administrative**  
6 **(One ACT Public Service**  
7 **Miscellaneous Amendments)**  
8 **Act 2011**

9 **276** **Meaning of *commencement day*—pt 17**

10 In this part:

11 *commencement day* means the day the *Public Sector Management*  
12 *(One ACT Public Service) Amendment Act 2011* commences.

13 **277** **Change of name—identity not affected**

14 If the context allows and it is consistent with this Act and otherwise  
15 appropriate, in any document, including an agreement, order  
16 (whether executive, judicial or otherwise) or contract, in force  
17 immediately before the commencement day (except in relation to  
18 matters that happened before the commencement day):

19 (a) a reference to a chief executive is to be read as a reference to a  
20 director-general; and

21 (b) a reference to a department is to be read as a reference to a  
22 directorate.

23 *Note 1* If a law changes the name of an entity established under a law, the  
24 entity continues in existence under the new name and its identity is not  
25 affected by the change. A reference in a law to the entity by its

1                                      previous name is taken, after the change, to be a reference to the entity  
2                                      by its new name (see Legislation Act, s 183).

3                                      *Note 2*    If a law changes the name of a position established under a law, the  
4                                      position continues in existence under the new name and its identity is  
5                                      not affected by the change. A reference in a law to the position by its  
6                                      previous name is taken, after the change, to be a reference to the  
7                                      position by its new name (see Legislation Act, s 186).

8                                      *Note 3*    For entities and positions, *law* includes a statutory instrument (see  
9                                      Legislation Act, s 182).

10    **278                      Engagement of certain former officers etc prohibited**

11                                      A reference (however expressed) in section 248A (Engagement of  
12                                      certain former officers and employees prohibited) or section 248B  
13                                      (Engagement of certain former directors-general and executives  
14                                      prohibited) to a person who was engaged as a director-general of an  
15                                      administrative unit includes a reference to someone who was  
16                                      engaged as a chief executive of an administrative unit.

17    **279                      Employment powers**

18                                      (1) This section applies if, immediately before the commencement day,  
19                                      an employment action started by a chief executive under this Act in  
20                                      relation to a person employed under this Act has not been finally  
21                                      dealt with.

22                                      (2) The relevant director-general for the person may continue the  
23                                      employment action unless the head of service decides otherwise.

24                                      (3) For subsection (2), the director-general has all the powers of the  
25                                      head of service in relation to the appointment, engagement and  
26                                      employment of the person.

1 (4) In this section:  
2 ***employment action*** means the exercise of a function relating to the  
3 appointment, engagement or employment of a person.

4 **Examples—employment action**

- 5 • transfer  
6 • reduction of classification  
7 • reconsideration of disciplinary action  
8 • consideration of application for reappointment

9 *Note* An example is part of the Act, is not exhaustive and may extend, but  
10 does not limit, the meaning of the provision in which it appears (see  
11 Legislation Act, s 126 and s 132).

12 ***finally dealt with***—an employment action is ***finally dealt with*** if—

- 13 (a) the time for any appeal or review in relation to the action has  
14 ended; or  
15 (b) any appeal or review in relation to the action has been decided  
16 or withdrawn.

17 **280 Head of service**

18 (1) For this Act, in the transitional period, the ***head of service*** is taken  
19 to mean the person who, on the commencement day, is the director-  
20 general of the Chief Minister and Cabinet Directorate.

21 (2) Section 65 (1) (b) does not apply to the engagement in the  
22 transitional period of the person mentioned in subsection (1) under  
23 section 23C (Head of service—engagement).

24 (3) In this section:

25 ***transitional period*** means the period beginning on the  
26 commencement day and ending at the earlier of the following:

- 27 (a) the end of the contract of engagement under section 28, as in  
28 force immediately before the commencement day, of the  
29 person mentioned in subsection (1); and



1 **[1.368] Section 85**

2 *omit*

3 chief executive

4 *substitute*

5 chief executive officer

6 **[1.369] Dictionary, note 2**

7 *insert*

- 8
  - gambling and racing commission

9 **[1.370] Dictionary, definition of *chief executive***

10 *substitute*

11 *chief executive officer* means the chief executive officer of the  
12 gambling and racing commission.

13 **Part 1.129 Racing Act 1999**

14 **[1.371] Section 46**

15 *omit*

16 chief executive

17 *substitute*

18 chief executive officer

19 **[1.372] Dictionary, note 2**

20 *insert*

- 21
  - gambling and racing commission

- 1    **[1.373]    Dictionary, definition of *chief executive***  
2            *substitute*  
3            *chief executive officer* means the chief executive officer of the  
4            gambling and racing commission.

5    **Part 1.130            Radiation Protection Act 2006**

6    **[1.374]    Sections 47 and 48 etc**

- 7            *omit*  
8            chief executive  
9            *substitute*  
10          director-general  
11          *in*  
12          • sections 47 and 48  
13          • sections 89 and 90  
14          • sections 104 and 105  
15          • sections 107 and 108  
16          • section 115  
17          • sections 117 and 118

18    **[1.375]    Dictionary, note 2**

- 19          *omit*  
20                  • chief executive (see s 163)  
21          *substitute*  
22                  • director-general (see s 163)



1 **Part 1.131 Registrar-General Act 1993**

2 **[1.376] Sections 4 and 4A**

3 *omit*

4 chief executive

5 *substitute*

6 director-general

7 **[1.377] Dictionary, note 2**

8 *insert*

- 9
  - director-general (see s 163)

10 **Part 1.132 Remuneration Tribunal Act 1995**

11 **[1.378] Section 18**

12 *substitute*

13 **18 Arrangements for the use of staff or facilities**

14 The tribunal may make arrangements with the director-general of  
15 the Chief Minister and Cabinet Directorate for the use of—

16 (a) the services of public servants in that directorate; or

17 (b) facilities of that directorate.

18 **[1.379] Schedule 1, part 1.2**

19 *omit*

- 20
  - chief executive

21 **[1.380] Schedule 1, part 1.2**

22 *insert*

- 23
  - director-general

1    **[1.381]    Schedule 1, part 1.2**

2            *insert*

- 3            • head of service

4    **Part 1.133            Residential Tenancies Act 1997**

5    **[1.382]    Section 28**

6            *omit*

7            chief executive

8            *substitute*

9            director-general

10   **[1.383]    Section 32 (2)**

11           *omit*

12           chief executive's

13           *substitute*

14           director-general's

15   **[1.384]    Dictionary, note 2**

16           *insert*

- 17           • director-general (see s 163)

18   **[1.385]    Dictionary, definition of *trust account***

19           *omit*

20           chief executive

21           *substitute*

22           director-general

1 **Part 1.134** **Roads and Public Places**  
2 **Act 1937**

3 **[1.386] Section 2C etc**

4 *omit*

5 chief executive

6 *insert*

7 director-general

8 *in*

- 9 • section 2C
- 10 • section 12EA
- 11 • section 12F
- 12 • section 12H
- 13 • section 14A (9), definition of *authorised person*

14 **[1.387] Dictionary, note 2**

15 *omit*

- 16 • chief executive

17 *substitute*

- 18 • director-general (see s 163)



1 **[1.392] Section 412 (2), definition of *office-holder*, paragraph (a)**

2 *omit*

3 chief executive

4 *insert*

5 director-general

6 **Part 1.137 Road Transport (Third-Party**  
7 **Insurance) Act 2008**

8 **[1.393] Section 14 (2)**

9 *omit*

10 chief executive

11 *insert*

12 director-general

13 **[1.394] Sections 263 to 266**

14 *omit*

15 chief executive

16 *insert*

17 director-general

18 **[1.395] Section 276**

19 *omit*

20 chief executive

21 *insert*

22 director-general



1 **[1.400] Dictionary, note 2**

2 *omit*

- 3
  - chief executive (see s 163)

4 **[1.401] Dictionary, note 2**

5 *insert*

- 6
  - director-general (see s 163)

7 **[1.402] Further amendments, mentions of *chief executive***

8 *omit*

9 chief executive

10 *substitute*

11 director-general

12 *in*

- 13
  - sections 5 to 5B
  - section 5C (4)
  - sections 70S to 70V

16 **Part 1.141** **Smoke-Free Public Places**  
17 **Act 2003**

18 **[1.403] Sections 10 and 11**

19 *omit*

20 chief executive

21 *substitute*

22 director-general

1    **[1.404]    Dictionary, note 2**

2                    *insert*

- 3                    •    director-general (see s 163)

4    **Part 1.142            Stock Act 2005**

5    **[1.405]    Section 22 (1) (b)**

6                    *omit*

7                    chief executive's

8                    *substitute*

9                    director-general's

10   **[1.406]    Section 33**

11                    *omit everything before subsection (1) (a), substitute*

12   **33            Director-general may impound trespassing stock**

13                    (1) The director-general may impound stock that is—

14   **[1.407]    Dictionary, note 2**

15                    *insert*

- 16                    •    director-general (see s 163)



1 **[1.408] Further amendments, mentions of *chief executive***

2 *omit*

3 chief executive

4 *substitute*

5 director-general

6 *in*

- 7 • section 7
- 8 • section 9 (1)
- 9 • section 10
- 10 • sections 13 to 16
- 11 • sections 18 to 20
- 12 • section 24
- 13 • sections 27 to 29
- 14 • sections 35 to 40
- 15 • sections 46 and 47
- 16 • section 62

17 **Part 1.143 Supervised Injecting Place Trial**  
18 **Act 1999**

19 **[1.409] Sections 20 and 28**

20 *omit*

21 chief executive

22 *substitute*

23 director-general

1    **[1.410]    Dictionary, note 2**

2                    *insert*

- 3                    •    director-general (see s 163)

4    **Part 1.144            Surveyors Act 2007**

5    **[1.411]    Section 59**

6                    *omit*

7                    chief executive

8                    *substitute*

9                    director-general

10   **[1.412]    Dictionary, note 2**

11                   *insert*

- 12                   •    director-general (see s 163)

13   **Part 1.145            Taxation Administration Act 1999**

14   **[1.413]    Section 97**

15                   *omit*

16                   chief executive

17                   *substitute*

18                   director-general

19   **[1.414]    Dictionary, note 2**

20                   *insert*

- 21                   •    director-general (see s 163)

1 **Part 1.146**                      **Taxation Administration**  
2    **Regulation 2004**

3 **[1.415] Section 4**

- 4                      *omit*  
5                      chief executive  
6                      *substitute*  
7                      director-general

8 **Part 1.147**                      **Taxation (Government Business**  
9    **Enterprises) Regulation 2003**

10 **[1.416] Section 4**

- 11                      *omit*  
12                      • Property Branch, Department of Territory and Municipal  
13    Services  
14                      • Territory Venues and Events, Department of Territory and  
15    Municipal Services  
16                      *substitute*  
17                      • Property Branch, Territory and Municipal Services Directorate  
18                      • Territory Venues and Events, Economic Development  
19    Directorate



1 **[1.421] Section 25**

2 *omit*  
3 chief executive  
4 *substitute*  
5 director-general

6 **[1.422] Section 31G, note**

7 *omit*  
8 chief executive  
9 *substitute*  
10 principal officer

11 **[1.423] Section 40 (1)**

12 *substitute*  
13 (1) The director may arrange with the director-general to use public  
14 servants in the administrative unit under the director-general's  
15 control.

16 **[1.424] Dictionary, note 2**

17 *omit*  
18 • chief executive (see s 163)  
19 *substitute*  
20 • director-general (see s 163)



1 **[1.429] Section 7 (1)**

2 *omit*

3 chief executive of the superannuation department

4 *substitute*

5 director-general

6 **[1.430] Section 7 (2)**

7 *substitute*

8 (2) A superannuation banking account is a directorate banking account  
9 of the superannuation directorate.

10 **[1.431] Dictionary, note 2**

11 *omit*

- 12
  - chief executive

13 **[1.432] Dictionary, note 2**

14 *insert*

- 15
  - director-general (see s 163)

16 **[1.433] Dictionary, definition of *department***

17 *substitute*

18 *directorate*—see the Financial Management Act, dictionary.

19 **[1.434] Dictionary, definition of *superannuation department***

20 *substitute*

21 *superannuation directorate* means the directorate established under  
22 section 6.

- 1    **[1.435] Further amendments, mentions of *department***  
2            *omit*  
3            department  
4            *substitute*  
5            directorate  
6            *in*  
7            • section 9 (d)  
8            • sections 11 and 12  
9            • dictionary, definition of *superannuation appropriation* (1st  
10            mention)

11    **Part 1.152            Terrorism (Extraordinary**  
12                            **Temporary Powers) Act 2006**

- 13    **[1.436] Section 43 (11)**  
14            *substitute*  
15            (11) In this section:  
16                    *director-general* means the director-general under the *Crimes*  
17                    (*Sentence Administration*) Act 2005.  
18                    *human rights*—see the *Human Rights Act 2004*, section 5.

- 19    **[1.437] Section 89**  
20            *substitute*  
21    **89            Power to give directions to directorates etc for special**  
22                    **powers**  
23            (1) The chief police officer may, to facilitate the exercise of another  
24            power under this part, give the responsible director-general of a



1            directorate or territory entity directions in relation to the exercise of  
2            functions of the directorate or entity.

3            (2) The responsible director-general is authorised and required to  
4            comply with the direction.

5            (3) In this section:

6            *directorate*—see the *Financial Management Act 1996*, dictionary.

7            *responsible director-general*, of a directorate or territory entity—  
8            see the *Auditor-General Act 1996*, dictionary.

9            *territory entity*—see the *Auditor-General Act 1996*, dictionary.

10    **[1.438] Section 97 (2) (f)**

11            *substitute*

12            (f) section 89 (Power to give directions to directorates etc for  
13            special powers);

14    **[1.439] Further amendments, mentions of *chief executive***

15            *omit*

16            chief executive

17            *substitute*

18            director-general

19            *in*

- 20            • section 31  
21            • section 43  
22            • section 98



1 **Part 1.155**                      **Training and Tertiary Education**  
2    **Act 2003**

3 **[1.442] Section 17 (1)**

4                      *omit*

5                      chief executive's

6                      *substitute*

7                      director-general's

8 **[1.443] Further amendments, mentions of *chief executive***

9                      *omit*

10                     chief executive

11                     *substitute*

12                     director-general

13                     *in*

- 14                     • section 17 (1)
- 15                     • sections 55A to 55D
- 16                     • sections 55G to 55I
- 17                     • section 99A
- 18                     • section 101 (4), definition of *relevant authority*
- 19                     • section 103A
- 20                     • section 112
- 21                     • schedule 1, items 17 and 37
- 22                     • dictionary, definition of *approved training contract*
- 23                     • dictionary, definition of *work-related training*



1 **Part 1.158** **Trustee Act 1925**

2 **[1.446] Section 47 (5)**

3 *omit*  
4 chief executive  
5 *substitute*  
6 director-general

7 **Part 1.159** **Unclaimed Money Act 1950**

8 **[1.447] Dictionary, definition of *trust account***

9 *omit*  
10 chief executive  
11 *substitute*  
12 director-general

13 **Part 1.160** **Uncollected Goods Act 1996**

14 **[1.448] Sections 16 and 16A etc**

15 *omit*  
16 chief executive  
17 *substitute*  
18 director-general  
19 *in*  
20 • sections 16 and 16A  
21 • section 34



1 **Part 1.162 University of Canberra Act 1989**

2 **[1.453] Schedule 1, modification 1.3, section 58 (5)**

3 *substitute*

4 (5) However, if an investment of funds of a territory authority is made  
5 or managed by a directorate, the directorate may deduct from the  
6 interest received by the directorate for the investment—

7 (a) a fee charged by the directorate for making or managing the  
8 investment; and

9 (b) expenses reasonably incurred by the directorate in making or  
10 managing the investment.

11 **Part 1.163 Utilities Act 2000**

12 **[1.454] Section 3 (g) etc**

13 *omit*

14 chief executive

15 *substitute*

16 director-general

17 *in*

- 18 • section 3 (g)
- 19 • section 25 (2) (a) (vi)
- 20 • section 45 (2) (a) (ii)
- 21 • section 54 (1) (a)
- 22 • sections 66 to 68
- 23 • section 70
- 24 • section 72
- 25 • section 144 (c)
- 26 • section 146





1 **Part 1.165** **Utilities (Gas Restrictions)**  
2 **Regulation 2005**

3 **[1.459] Section 8 (1)**

4 *omit*  
5 chief executive  
6 *substitute*  
7 director-general

8 **[1.460] Section 11 (1)**

9 *omit*  
10 chief executive  
11 *substitute*  
12 director-general

13 **[1.461] Dictionary, note 2**

14 *omit*  
15 

- chief executive (see s 163)

16 **[1.462] Dictionary, note 2**

17 *insert*  
18 

- director-general (see s 163)



1 **Part 1.168** **Victims of Crime (Financial**  
2 **Assistance) Act 1983**

3 **[1.467] Section 53**

4 *omit*

5 chief executive

6 *substitute*

7 director-general

8 **[1.468] Dictionary, note 2**

9 *insert*

- 10
  - director-general (see s 163)

11 **[1.469] Dictionary, definition of *guardian***

12 *omit*

13 chief executive

14 *substitute*

15 director-general

16 **Part 1.169** **Victims of Crime (Financial**  
17 **Assistance) Regulation 1998**

18 **[1.470] Section 4**

19 *omit*

20 chief executive

21 *substitute*

22 director-general



1 **Part 1.171** **Waste Minimisation Act 2001**

2 **[1.476] Section 37 (5) (b)**

3 *omit*  
4 chief executive's  
5 *substitute*  
6 director-general's

7 **[1.477] Dictionary, note 2**

8 *insert*  
9 • director-general (see s 163)

10 **[1.478] Further amendments, mentions of *chief executive***

11 *omit*  
12 chief executive  
13 *substitute*  
14 director-general  
15 *in*  
16 • section 7 (b) (i)  
17 • section 8 (2) (h)  
18 • section 9 (2) (b)  
19 • sections 10 to 15  
20 • sections 17 and 18  
21 • section 20 (2) (d)  
22 • sections 28 and 29  
23 • section 40 (3)  
24 • section 44A

1            **Part 1.172            Water and Sewerage Act 2000**

2            **[1.479]    Section 8 (5) (b)**

3            *omit*

4            chief executive

5            *substitute*

6            director-general

7            **Part 1.173            Water and Sewerage Regulation**  
8            **2001**

9            **[1.480]    Dictionary, note 2**

10           *omit*

- 11
  - chief executive (see s 163)

12           **Part 1.174            Water Efficiency Labelling and**  
13           **Standards Act 2005**

14           **[1.481]    Section 22 (g) (ii)**

15           *omit*

16           chief executive

17           *substitute*

18           director-general

19           **[1.482]    Dictionary, note 2**

20           *omit*

- 21
  - chief executive (see s 163)

1 **[1.483] Dictionary, note 2**

2 *insert*

- 3
  - director-general (see s 163)

4 **Part 1.175 Work Safety Act 2008**

5 **[1.484] Section 218 (2) (b)**

6 *substitute*

7 (b) the chief executive officer of a registered organisation  
8 established to represent the interests of employers.

9 **[1.485] Dictionary, note 2**

10 *omit*

- 11
  - chief executive (see s 163)

12 *substitute*

- 13
  - director-general (see s 163)

14 **[1.486] Further amendments, mentions of *chief executive***

15 *omit*

16 chief executive

17 *substitute*

18 director-general

19 *in*

- 20
  - section 38 (1)
  - 21 • section 41 (1)
  - 22 • sections 55 and 55A
  - 23 • section 57
  - 24 • section 69 (2)
  - 25 • section 70

**Schedule 1**  
**Part 1.175**

Legislation amended  
Work Safety Act 2008

Amendment [1.486]

---

- 1 • section 81 (5)
- 2 • section 82 (b)
- 3 • section 102 (2) (b)
- 4 • section 103
- 5 • section 104 (4) (a)
- 6 • section 105 (2)
- 7 • section 106 (2)
- 8 • section 107 (2)
- 9 • section 115
- 10 • section 119
- 11 • section 120 (2)
- 12 • sections 121 and 122
- 13 • section 123 (1)
- 14 • section 147
- 15 • section 148 (3)
- 16 • section 154
- 17 • section 155 (1)
- 18 • section 157
- 19 • section 158 (1)
- 20 • section 159 (1)
- 21 • section 160 (2)
- 22 • sections 162 and 163
- 23 • sections 166 to 171
- 24 • section 172 (1)
- 25 • section 174 (a)
- 26 • section 175 (1)
- 27 • section 176
- 28 • sections 180 and 181
- 29 • section 182 (1) (b)
- 30 • section 183
- 31 • section 201 (2)



- 1           • part 11 heading  
2           • sections 208 and 209  
3           • section 214 (2)  
4           • sections 215 and 216  
5           • section 220

6 **[1.487] Further amendments, mentions of *chief executive's***

7           *omit*

8           chief executive's

9           *substitute*

10          director-general's

11          *in*

- 12          • section 156 (1)  
13          • section 157  
14          • section 171 (3)  
15          • section 172 (1)  
16          • section 183 (1)  
17          • section 208 heading

18 **Part 1.176                      Work Safety Regulation 2009**

19 **[1.488] Dictionary, note 2**

20          *omit*

- 21                  • chief executive (see s 163)

22          *substitute*

- 23                  • director-general (see s 163)

- 1 **[1.489] Further amendments, mentions of *chief executive***
- 2 *omit*
- 3 chief executive
- 4 *substitute*
- 5 director-general
- 6 *in*
- 7 • section 7 (3)
  - 8 • section 8
  - 9 • section 9 (1)
  - 10 • section 35 (1)
  - 11 • sections 37 to 41
  - 12 • section 47
  - 13 • section 51 (3) (b)
  - 14 • sections 52 and 53
  - 15 • section 62 (1)
  - 16 • sections 64 to 66
  - 17 • section 120 (2) (d)
  - 18 • section 121 (2) (d)
  - 19 • sections 122 to 124
  - 20 • sections 128 to 131
  - 21 • section 132 (3)
  - 22 • sections 133 to 142
  - 23 • section 146
  - 24 • section 148
  - 25 • section 150
  - 26 • section 153 (2)
  - 27 • sections 154 to 158
  - 28 • section 160 (1)
  - 29 • section 161

- 1 • section 162 (1)
- 2 • sections 163 and 164
- 3 • section 165 (1)
- 4 • section 166, definition of *construction induction training card*,
- 5 paragraph (a)
- 6 • section 170 (1) (a) (ii)
- 7 • section 171
- 8 • sections 176 and 177
- 9 • sections 180 to 182
- 10 • section 183 (1)
- 11 • section 185
- 12 • section 191 (2)
- 13 • section 192 (2)
- 14 • section 199 (2)
- 15 • section 200
- 16 • schedule 3, part 3.1, items 1 to 3, column 5
- 17 • schedule 3, part 3.1, items 8 and 9, column 5
- 18 • schedule 3, part 3.1, item 16, column 5
- 19 • schedule 3, part 3.1, items 19 to 44, column 5
- 20 • schedule 3, part 3.1, items 25 and 26, column 4

**[1.490] Further amendments, mentions of *chief executive's***

- 22 *omit*
- 23 chief executive's
- 24 *substitute*
- 25 director-general's
- 26 *in*
- 27 • section 39 (2)
- 28 • section 66 (2)
- 29 • section 140



1 **[1.496] Dictionary, note 2**

2 *insert*

- 3 • director-general (see s 163)

4 **[1.497] Further amendments, mentions of *chief executive***

5 *omit*

6 chief executive

7 *substitute*

8 director-general

9 *in*

- 10 • section 102 (4) (c)
- 11 • section 147
- 12 • section 149
- 13 • sections 162A and 162B
- 14 • section 166C
- 15 • section 167C (2)
- 16 • sections 188 and 189
- 17 • section 199 (a)
- 18 • section 199A (1)
- 19 • section 199B
- 20 • section 200A (2)
- 21 • section 201A
- 22 • section 205
- 23 • schedule 3, section 3.4 (1) (b)
- 24 • schedule 3, sections 3.6 and 3.7
- 25 • schedule 3, section 3.16 (a)

